
 

 

Catalogue Pièces 

Parts catalogue 
Version du 14/06/2023 



 

 

Contents Table 

 

A10 – MOTEUR ASSEMBLE - ASSEMBLED ENGINE .................................... 8 

A12 – ATTELAGE MOBILE – CRANK DRIVE ................................................ 10 

A15 – GRAISSAGE – LUBRICATION ............................................................. 12 

A16 – POMPE A EAU – WATER PUMP ......................................................... 14 

A21 – REPARTITEUR ADMISSION AIR – AIR INTAKE MANIFOLD ........... 16 

A23 – INJECTION – INJECTION ................................................................... 18 

A26 – ADMISSION AIR – AIR INTAKE .......................................................... 20 

A27A – SURALIMENTATION – SUPERCHARGING ..................................... 22 

A27B – TURBO – TURBOCHARGING .......................................................... 24 

A31 – ALTERNATEUR – ALTERNATOR......................................................... 26 

A32 – DEMARREUR – STARTER MOTOR .................................................... 28 

A33 – ALLUMAGE – IGNITION ..................................................................... 30 

A36 - BOITIER PILOTAGE ELECTRONIQUE - ENGINE CONTROL DEVICES
 .......................................................................................................................... 32 

A37 – CAPTEURS & ACTIONNEURS MOTEUR – ENGINE SENSORS & 
ACTUATORS .................................................................................................... 34 

A41 – COLLECTEUR D'ECHAPPEMENT – EXHAUST MANIFOLD ............ 36 

B12 – REFROIDISSEMENT – COOLING ...................................................... 38 

B13 – LUBRIFICATION – LUBRICATION ...................................................... 42 

B21 – LIGNE D'ECHAPPEMENT - EXHAUST LINE ..................................... 44 

C11 – EMBRAYAGE – CLUTCH ..................................................................... 46 

C23 – BOITE DE VITESSES – GEARBOX ...................................................... 48 

C29 – EQUIPEMENT BV - GEARBOX COMPONENTS ............................... 50 

C71 – TRANSMISSION – DRIVESHAFT........................................................ 56 

C80 – REFROIDISSEMENT BV - GEARBOX COOLING............................... 58 

D11 – SUPPORTS MOTEUR – ENGINE MOUNTS ...................................... 60 

E11 – BERCEAU AVANT – FRONT SUBFRAME............................................ 62 

E12 – TRIANGLE AV – FRONT WISHBONE ................................................. 64 

E13 – PIVOTS AVANT – FRONT UPRIGHT .................................................. 66 

E14A – SUSPENSION AVANT – FRONT SUSPENSION .............................. 68 

E14B – CAPTEUR DEBATTEMENT SUSPENSION AV – FRONT 
SUSPENSION TRAVEL SENSOR .................................................................... 70 

E15 – BARRE ANTIROULIS AVANT – FRONT ANTI-ROLL BAR ................. 72 

E21 – TRAVERSE ARRIERE – REAR CROSS MEMBER ................................. 74 

E24 – PORTE MOYEU ARRIERE – REAR WHEEL HUB ............................... 76 

E25A – SUSPENSION ARRIERE – REAR SUSPENSION ............................... 78 

E25B – CAPTEUR DEBATTEMENT SUSPENSION AR – REAR SUSPENSION 
TRAVEL SENSOR ............................................................................................. 80 

E26 – BARRE ANTIROULIS ARRIÈRE – REAR ANTI-ROLL BAR .................. 82 

E31 – ROUES – RIMS ..................................................................................... 84 

E41 – MECANISME DE DIRECTION – STEERING RACK ............................ 86 

E44 – BIELLETTE DE DIRECTION – STEERING ROD ................................. 88 

E45 – COLONNE DE DIRECTION – STEERING COLUMN ......................... 90 

F11 – DISQUES DE FREIN AVANT – FRONT BRAKE DISCS ....................... 94 

F21 – ÉTRIERS DE FREIN AVANT – FRONT BRAKE CALIPERS .................. 96 

F22 – REFROIDISSEMENT FREIN – BRAKE COOLING ............................100 

F41 – FREINS ARRIERES – REAR BRAKES ..................................................102 

F63 – CIRCUIT DE FREIN – BRAKE CIRCUIT ..............................................106 



 

 

F64 – CIRCUIT ABS - ABS BRAKING CIRCUIT ........................................... 110 

F71 – FREIN A MAIN – HAND BRAKE ........................................................ 112 

G11 – PEDALIER – PEDAL BOX .................................................................. 114 

H11 – CIRCUIT DE LEVAGE – LIFTING SYSTEM ...................................... 118 

K3C – AILES AVANT – FRONT FENDERS ................................................... 120 

K4E – AILES ARRIÈRE – REAR WINGS ....................................................... 122 

K7A-1 – PORTES AVANT – FRONT DOORS .............................................. 124 

K7A-2 – PORTES ARRIERE – REAR DOORS .............................................. 126 

K7B – CAPOT AVANT – BONNET ............................................................... 128 

K7C – VOLET ARRIERE – TAILGATE ........................................................... 130 

K9A – CAISSE – BODYSHELL ...................................................................... 134 

P1A – PARE-BRISE – WINDSCREEN .......................................................... 136 

P1C-1 – VITRE PORTES AVANT – FRONT DOORS WINDOW ................ 138 

P1C-2 – VITRE PORTES ARRIÈRE – REAR DOORS WINDOW ................ 140 

R1A-1 – PARE CHOC AVANT – FRONT BUMPER ..................................... 142 

R1A-2 – LAME AVANT – FRONT SPLITTER ............................................... 144 

R1B – BOUCLIER ARRIERE – REAR BUMPER ............................................ 146 

R5A – RETROVISEURS EXTERIEUR – SIDE MIRRORS .............................. 148 

R5F – ANNEAUX ARRIMAGE – TOWING STRAPS .................................... 150 

R6A-1 – PROTECTION MOTEUR V1 – ENGINE PROTECTION V1 ......... 152 

R6A-2 – PROTECTION MOTEUR V2 – ENGINE PROTECTION V2 ......... 154 

R6C-1 – BAS DE CAISSE – SIDE SKIRTS ..................................................... 156 

R6C-2 – PROTECTION PASSAGE DE ROUES – WHEELS MUD GUARDS
 ........................................................................................................................ 158 

S1A – PLANCHE DE BORD – DASHBOARD .............................................. 160 

S1C – AFFICHEUR – DASHBOARD DISPLAY ............................................. 162 

S3A – CONSOLE CENTRALE – CENTER CONSOLE ..................................164 

T3C – EXTINCTEUR AUTOMATIQUE – AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHER
 ........................................................................................................................166 

T3L – ÉLEMENTS DE PROTECTION –PROTECTION COMPONENTS ...168 

T4A – RESERVOIR CARBURANT – FUEL TANK ..........................................170 

U1A – HARNAIS – SAFETY HARNESS .........................................................182 

V1B – VENTILATION HABITACLE – COCKPIT VENTING .........................184 

V2A – CIRCUIT CHAUFFAGE – HEATER BLOWING SYSTEM ..................186 

X4A – PANNEAUX DE PORTE – DOOR PANELS .......................................188 

Y1A – ASSISE PILOTE –  DRIVER SEAT .......................................................190 

Y2A – ASSISE PASSAGER –  PASSENGER SEAT ........................................192 

Z1C – BATTERIE – BATTERY ........................................................................194 

Z2A – PROJECTEURS AVANT – HEAD LIGHTS .........................................196 

Z2F – FEUX ARRIERE – REAR LIGHTS ........................................................198 

Z6E – ESSUIES VITRE AVANT – WINDSCREEN WIPERS ..........................200 

Z9J – FAISCEAUX MOTEUR – ENGINE LOOMS .......................................202 

Z9S – FAISCEAUX HABITACLE – INSIDE LOOMS .....................................203 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Fluides véhicule - Running fluids

903587078A 5 Huile QUARTZ RACING 10W50 1L Oil Total Quartz Racing 10w50 1l 

0AXXQUARTZ 1 Huile QUARTZ RACING 10W50 5L Oil Total Quartz Racing 10w50 5l 

1C2340626A 1 Huile de BV TOTAL H50168B (2 Litres) Gearbox oil Total H50168B (2 l)

9735K1 1 LIQUIDE REFROID -35 BIDON DE 2L Coolant 2 L (-35°)

9735K0 1 Liquide refroid -35°C Bidon de 5L Coolant 5 L (-35°)

PS52082A10 1 Additif Total htx coolant ci (Bidon de 5L) Coolant additiv total Htx ci  liquid 5l

1615099680 1 Liquide hydraulique LDS LDS Hydraulic Fluid

PS97633A10 1 Liquide de frein Brembo HTC64T (0,5 l)                          Brake Fluid Brembo HTC64T (0,5 l)

Entretien & Maintenance  -  Care & Service
0A2606507 1 Nettoyant filtre à air Air filter Cleaner

0A2606821 1 Huile de filtre à air Air Filter Oil

RC8131167A 1 Joint de Pare Brise chauffant Heating windscreen seal

3Z1C23836A 1 Batterie Extreme 30 Battery

972694 1 ACTIVATEUR AER0L15 AEROSOL 150 ML Dual component activator spray

972451 1 KIT DE COLLAGE OUTILLA Dual component sticking kit

Z0A0030929 12 GRAISSE CARDAN N32186 -50G Driveshaft grease





 

 

Outillage spécifique  -  Spécial Tools 
C238  -  Kit de révision & Outillage  - Rebuild service kit & Tools

FOUT9045200 1 Douille d'écrou primaire Shaft nuts socket

FOUT9046001 1 Actionneur de commande Command actuator

F1404705 1 Douille de précharge côté G Preload measurment socket - Left side

FOUT9046009 1 Douille de précharge côté D Preload measurment socket - Right side

FOUT9046011 1 Rondelle de compression Compression washer

0301344 1 Vis CHC M6x70 M6x70  socket screw

FOUT9046006 1 Douille de serrage écrou axe de commande Command shaft nut socket

FOUT9046031 1 Anneau de manutention Handling ring

C71  - Transmission - Driveshaft

904611458A 1 DOUILLE SER TRANS 41mm Driveshaft Special 41mm Socket

D11  - Supports moteur -  Engine mounts

0D1121391A 1 Bague extraction silentbloc GMP Extraction ring for silent bloc  

0D1121393A 1 Canon extraction silentbloc GMP Extraction spout for silent bloc 

0D1121395A 1 Canon emmanchement silentbloc GMP Hafting spout for silent bloc 

0D1121396B-OUT 1 Tige filetée M12x210 Threaded shaft M12x210  

6933-16 3 Ecrou H M12 Hexagonal nut M12  

0A1326943A-OUT 1 n Attache levage Lifting holder

0A1326944A-OUT 1 Crochet levage Lifting hook

E12 - Triangle AV - Front wishbone

1E1264026A-OUT 1 Outil sertissage rotule Aurora HAB-10TG Ball joint mounting tool
E14 & E25 -  Suspension -  suspension

904458429A 1 OUTIL SERRAGE TETE AMORTISSEUR Shock Absorber Head Tightening Tool

904621668A 1 OUTIL BAGUE GLICODUR Front strut guiding ring mounting tool

904621678A 1 OUTIL JOINT Wiper seal mounting tool

904621688A 1 SOCLE JDF Front strut plinth

H11 - Circuit de levage - Lifting system

PS97132A10 1 Lance CP6116-15 CP6116-15 Lance

1H1121077A 3 Chandelle CP3985-23 CP3985-23 Props





 

 

A10 – Moteur assemblé - Assembled engine 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904498958B 1 Moteur 308 TCR assemble 
    

Assembled 308 TCR engine  

2 903587078A 5 Huile QUARTZ RACING 10W50 1L 
    

QUARTZ RACING Oil 10W50 1L  

3 0AXXQUARTZ 1 Huile QUARTZ RACING 10W50 5L 
    

QUARTZ RACING Oil 10W50 5L  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

A12 – Attelage Mobile – Crank Drive 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904486598B 1 Volant moteur 
    

Flywheel  

2 0537-60 6 Vis de fixation volant moteur 
    

Flywheel mounting screw  

3 0532 Q2 1 Cible détection 
    

Ignition detector target  

4 PS89661A10 1 Douille à aiguilles 
    

Needle bearing  

5 0537-33 1 Goupille D8x15 
    

Pin D8x15  

6 9820978780 1 Joint étanchéité vilebrequin 
    

Crankshaft seal  

7 1614085980 1 Joint étanchéité vilebrequin 
    

Crankshaft seal  

8 V763855180 1 Poulie de vilebrequin 
    

Crankshaft pulley  

9 9677835980 3 Vis de poulie de villebrequin 
    

Crankshat pulley bolts M8x16  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

A15 – Graissage – Lubrication 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904603108A 1 Support platine filtre à huile 
18 1E4260808A 2 Adaptateur M20-dash8 

Oil filter plate adaptator M20-dash8 adaptor 

2 PS82001A10 1 Vis CHC M6-20 
19 PS76010A10 2 Joint cuivre 20x26x1.5 

Socket screw M6-20 Copper seal 20x26x1.5 

3 PS82017A10 1 Vis CHC M6-25 
20 904608988A 1 Boite de dégazage 

Socket screw M6-25 Degassing tank 

4 PS82120A10 1 Vis CHC M6-30 
21 1192CN 1 Raccord vapeur d’huile 

Socket screw M6-30 Oil vapour hose  

5 PS82091A10 1 Vis CHC M8-25 
22 90344293-A 1 Indicateur niveau 

Socket screw M8-25 Level indicator 

6 PS82082A10 1 Vis CHC M8-35 
23 PS73421A10 1 Coupleur 90° D17.5 

Socket screw M8-35 Coupling 90° D17.5 

7 PS86004A10 3 Rondelle Onduflex D6 
24 PS69789A10 1 Tuyau convoluté L400 

D6 Onduflex washer Convoluted hose L400 

8 PS86009A10 2 Rondelle Onduflex D8 
25 0A1526043A 1 Support boite de dégazage 

D8 Onduflex washer Degassing tank mount 

9 1714-A2 1 Bouchon tube M18x150 
26 PS92593A10 4 Rivet TP D5x10 

Stainless Cap M18x150 Rivet TP D5x10 

10 PS81565A10 2 Joint Cuivre 18x24x1.5 
27 PS91543A10 1 Collier métal D104-138 L12 

Copper seal 18x24x1.5 Metal collar D104-138 L12 

11 904602078A 1 Bouchon eau support filtre huile 
28 904613188A 1 Flexible capteur P Oil 

Oil filter mount water cap P Oil sensor hose 

12 PS82660A10 2 Vis BHC M6-10 
29 9802152780 1 Capteur pression d'huile 

BHC Screw M6-10 Oil presure sensor 

13 PS73827A10 1 Adaptateur M18-Dash3 
30 904602088A 1 Adaptateur pression  huile 

M18-Dash3 adaptor Oil presure sensor adaptator 

14 PS73035A10 1 Adaptateur M10-dash3 
31 903587078A 5 Huile QUARTZ RACING 10W50 1L 

M10-dash3 adaptor QUARTZ RACING Oil 10W50 1L 

15 PS81031A10 1 Joint cuivre 10x14x1 
32 0AXXQUARTZ 1 Huile QUARTZ RACING 10W50 5L 

Copper seal 10x14x1 QUARTZ RACING Oil 10W50 5L 

16 0A1563769A 1 Mamelon M20 
33 903537658A  Filtre à huile (FIA) 

Nipple M20 Oil filter 

17 CS06002ST 1 
Anneau arrêt mamelon  

     
  

Nipple retaining ring    



 

 

A16 – Pompe à Eau – Water Pump 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 9801573380 1 
Pompe à eau 

   
 

Water pump  

2 1206E8 1 
Joint de pompe à eau 

   
 

Water pump seal  

3 6922-73 5 
Vis M6x100 L12 

   
 

Screw M6x100L12  

4 1204-59 1 
Poulie pompe à eau 

   
 

Pulley water pump  

5 6925-69 3 
Vis M6x100 L30 

   
 

Screw M6x100L30  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

A21 – Répartiteur admission air – Air intake manifold 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 0361T0 1 
Répartiteur air admission 

   
 

Air intake manifold  

2 0348S9 4 
Joint répartiteur air admission 

   
 

Intake manifold seal  

3 V867527880 1 
Boitier papillon 

   
 

Throttle body  

4 0348S7 1 
Joint boitier papillon 

   
 

Throttle body seal  

5 904607808A 1 Durite répartiteur admission 
   

 

Intake manifold pipe  

6 6981H7 2 
Collier D26 

   
 

Metal collar D26  

7 904607798A 1 
Adaptateur D18 M10x100 

   
 

Adaptor D18 M10x100  

8 PS81031A10 1 
Joint cuivre 10x14x1 

   
 

Copper seal 10x14x1  

9 PS73035A10 1 
Raccord Dash3-M10x100 

   
 

Dash3-M10x100 Coupling  

10 904612898A 1 
Tuyau kit AIM 

   
 

AIM kit pipe  

11 9806432480 1 
P2 Pression d'air admis 

   
 

P2-Air intake pressure sensor  

12 6925P5 1 
Vis hexagonale diam 6-18 

   
 

H screw Ø6x18  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

A23 – Injection – Injection 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904480348A 4 
Injecteur 

   
 

Injector  

2 1981-90 4 
Jeu de Rdl Joints 

   
 

Injector o-ring seals  

3 9803525680 4 
Clip injecteur 

   
 

Engine injector clip  

4 904436559C 1 
Rampe pression HP câblée 

   
 

Wired Fuel ramp  

5 V990549180 4 
Vis CHC 

   
 

Socket screw  

6 V861333680 1 
Tuyau alimentation carburant 

   
 

Fuel supply rail pipe  

7 904604328A 1 
Tuyau alimentation essence court 

   
 

Short fuel pipe  

8 0A2326471C 1 
Raccord alimentation essence 

   
 

Fuel pipe coupling  

9 CS360296ST 2 
Joint torique Ø8x2,5 

   
 

Ø8x2,5 O-ring  

10 0A2326472B 1 
Écrou raccord alim. essence 

   
 

Fuel feeding coupling nut  

11 0A2327092D 1 
Pompe à essence assemblée 

   
 

Assembled fuel pump  

12 1920LN 2 
Vis à embase 

   
 

Collar screw  

13 9805133580 1 
Joint torique D31 

   
 

O-Ring D31  

14 9802359080 1 
Poussoir de pompe à Essence 

   
 

Fuel Pump Plunger  

15 9811831280 1 
Support pompe HP 

   
 

High pressure fuel pump mount  

16 9805219080 3 
Vis à embase 

   
 

Collar screw   

17 1628564080 1 
Pochette de joints moteur  

     
  

Fuel Pump Mount seal kit    



 

 

A26 – Admission Air – Air Intake 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904497128D 1 
Boite à air - partie inf. 

   
 

Lower Air Box  

2 904497108D 1 
Boite à air - partie sup 

   
 

Upper Air Box  

3 904475998A 1 
Filtre à Air 

   
 

Air Filter  

4 9639381480 1 
Capteur de pression d'air 

   
 

P0-T0  Ambient air sensor  

5 ST06200011 4 Crochet Grenouillère 
   

 

Adjustable Latch Hook  

6 ST06200010 4 
Grenouillère 

   
 

Adjustable Latch  

7 CS570030ST 16 
VIS BHC M4X070 L10 

   
 

BHC SCREW M4x070-10  

8 PS74023A10 16 
Écrou Nylstop M4 

   
 

Nut Nylstop M4  

9 904601068A 1 
Support Boite à Air 

   
 

Air Box Mount  

10 ST08000003 2 
SILENT BLOC D17-d12-H17 

   
 

Silent-bloc D17-d12-H17  

11 6924-H2 3 
Vis M6x100 L20 

   
 

Screw M6x100-20  

12 6941-98 1 
Rivkle M6 

   
 

Rivkle Nut D6  

13 904608458A 1 
DURITE D70 BAA TURBO 

   
 

HOSE D70 AB TURBO  

14 6981J8 2 
Collier métal Ø70-90 L9 

   
 

Metal collar D70-90- Th9  

15 0A2606507 1 
Nettoyant filtre à air 

   
 

Air filter Cleaner  

16 0A2606821 1 
Huile de filtre à air 

   
 

Air Filter Oil   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

A27A – Suralimentation – Supercharging 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 9813218680 1 
Échangeur air air 

   
 

Intercooler  

2 9812278380 1 
Raccord d’air cote échangeur 

   
 

Air coupling (radiator side)  

3 904605068A 1 
DURITE COMPRESS RAS 

   
 

COMPRESS IC HOSE  

4 904605058A 1 
ENS TUBE COMPRESS RAS 

   
 

COMPRESS IC TUBE SET  

5 904605078A 1 
COUDE 60 65 

   
 

ELBOW 60 65  

6 698191 4 
COLLIER METAL D60-80 L13 

   
 

Metal Collar D60-80-Th13  

7 PS81031A10 1 
Joint cuivre d10,2 D13,9 E1 

   
 

Copper seal d10.2 D13.9 Th1  

8 23244 1 
Bouchon-filete-m10x100 

   
 

Threaded cap M10x100  

9 6925F6 2 
Vis a embase m8x125-90 

   
 

Collar screw M8x125-90  

10 9812984380 2 
Entretoise 

   
 

Spacer  

11 4503-43 2 
Écrou à embase M8x125 

   
 

Collar Nut M8x125  

12 9801876980 1 
Raccord d’air de filtre adm 

   
 

Intake hose   

13 904691508A 1 
Raccord d'air de filtre adm modifié 

   
 

Modified Intake hose   

14 9806432580 1 
P2P-T2 Temp et Pression d'air 

   
 

P2p-t2 air pressure/temp sensor   

15 6925P5 1 
Vis hexagonale diam 6-18  

   
 

H screw ø6x18   

16 904685008A 1 
Capteur t air inlet cable ( TCR ) 

   
 

Inlet temp wired sensor ( TCR )   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

A27B – Turbo – Turbocharging 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904672568A 1 Turbo écranté ass plombé 
18 ST04500011 1 Rotule SMLG10 

Sealed spare turbo SMLG10 bearing 

2 904480418A 1 Joint turbo 
19 PS74028A10 1 Écrou bas Hm10 (pas à gauche) 

Turbo seal Left threaded nut M10x150 

3 904602948A 1 Bouchon pop-off 
20 904602018A 1 Béquille turbo V2 

Pop-off plug Turbo stand V2 

4 ST03600053 1 Joint torique Ø37,82x1,78 
21 PS74021A10 2 Écrou H M10X150 

O-ring Ø37,82x1,78 Nut M10x150 

5 ST03600052 1 Joint torique Ø23,5x1,78 
22 ST04500010 1 Rotule SMG10 

O-ring Ø23,5x1,78 SMG10 bearing 

6 904602028A 1 Raccord alimentation huile turbo 
23 PS82003A10 2 

Vis CHC M10x150 L35 
Turbo oil feeding coupling Socket screw M10x150 L35 

7 ST03600051 1 
Joint torique Ø9x2,5 

   
 

O-ring Ø9x2,5  

8 PS82620A10 1 
Vis CHC M6x100 L15 

   
 

Socket screw M6x100 L15  

9 PS86004A10 4 
Rondelle ondulée D6 

   
 

Onduflex washer D6  

10 904613188A 1 
Durite alimentation turbo 

   
 

Turbo feeding pipe  

11 PS91012A10 1 
Collier Norma D8 

   
 

Norma D8 collar  

12 PS82001A10 1 
Vis CHC M6x100 L20 

   
 

Socket screw M6x100 L20  

13 PS74001A10 1 
Écrou Frein 

   
 

Locking nut  

14 904602918A 1 
Raccord retour huile turbo 

   
 

Turbo oil return coupling  

15 0A2726865A 1 
Joint retour huile turbo 

   
 

Turbo oil return seal  

16 PS82057A10 2 
Vis CHC M6x100 L18 

   
 

Socket screw M6x100 L18   

17 904602558B 1 
Tuyau de retour d'huile turbo  

     
  

Turbo oil return pipe    



 

 

A31 – Alternateur – Alternator 
 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 5705NR 1 
ALTERNATEUR CL15/150A K6 

   
 

Alternator 150 amp  

2 5703A6 3 
Vis fixation alternateur M8x114 

   
 

Alternator fixing bolts M8x114  

3 4503-43 2 
Ecrou à embase M8x125 

   
 

Collar Nut M8x125  

4 5733-75 1 
PROTEC ALT Ø22 EXT 

   
 

Alternator Protection Ø22  

5 1611425480 1 
GALET TENDEUR DYNAMIQUE 

   
 

Dynamic tension roller  

6 1204-55 1 
ROUE A FRICTION 

   
 

Friction pulley  

7 1204-49 3 
Vis M6x20 

   
 

Screw M6x20  

8 903940688A 1 
Courroie 6PK700 

   
 

Belt 6PK700  

9 904451478A 1 
CARTER COURROIE ALT 

   
 

Alternator belt cover  

10 904447168B 1 
SUPP SUP CARTER COUR ALT 

   
 

Alt belt cover upper bracket  

11 904447038B 1 
SUPP INF CARTER COUR ALT 

   
 

Alt belt cover lower bracket  

12 904447048B 1 
ENTRETOISE CARTER COUR ALT 

   
 

Alternator belt cover spacer  

13 ST05600003 1 
VIS STHC M6x100 L30 BP 

   
 

SCREW HSHL M6x100-30 FP  

14 80639 3 
VIS A EMBASE DIAM 8X125-18 

   
 

Collar Screw M8-18  

15 904447268B 3 
PION TARGETTE M6 

   
 

Sliding Bolt pin M6  

16 PS78573A10 3 
TARGETTE 

   
 

Sliding Bolt   

17 PS92627A10 6 
RIVET TP 3,2x8  

     
  

TP 3,2x8 Rivet    



 

 

A32 – Démarreur – Starter Motor 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904439879A 1 
Démarreur cablé 

   
 

Wired Starter Motor  

2 6968-42 1 
GOUPILLE 12X15 

   
 

Pin Ø12x15  

3 6913E8 3 
Vis CHC RDL M8x80 

   
 

Socket Screw M8x125-80  

   
 

   
 

  

    
   

 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

A33 – Allumage – Ignition 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 5970-91 4 
Bobine d'allumage 

   
 

Ignition coil  

2 904307078A 4 
Bougie R2554D-9 

   
 

Spark plug R2554D-9  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

    
   

 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

A36 - Boitier Pilotage Electronique - Engine control devices 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 0A3623740B 1 Calculateur SRG 340-3 
    

ECU SRG 340-3  

2 904452628A 1 Mousse sous calculateur 
    

Ecu protecting foam  

3 RC7617711 1 Sangle de fix 165x25 
    

ECU Fixing strap 165x25  

4 904577291A 1 Dongle Wintax 4.61 
    

Wintax dongle 4.61  

5 3Z9S89529A-OUT  Câble Ethernet 
    

Ethernet cable  

6 3Z9S25574A 1 Clé mémoire SRG 
    

Data Usb Stick  

7 3Z9S25577A 1 Adaptateur USB 
    

Usb adaptator  

8 904492598A 1 DATA LOGGER AIM EVO 5 TCR 
    

AIM EVO 5 TCR DATA LOGGER  

9 904609528A 1 FAISCEAU ADAPT KIT AIM TCR 
    

 AIM Logger Adaptation Loom  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

A37 – Capteurs & Actionneurs moteur – Engine sensors & Actuators



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 1920LS 2 Position arbres à cames 
18 0A2327092D 1 Pompe essence HDP5 câblée 

Camshaft position sensor Wired Fuel Pump 

2 1920LT 1 Cliquetis 
19 1628924280 2 Electrovanne pilotage distribution 

Knock sensor VVT solenoid 

3 9636777180 1 Capteur température eau 
20 V764723880 1 Electrovanne de pompe à huile 

Water temperature sensor Oil pump solenoid valve 

4 904477608B 1 Capteur pression eau câblé 
21 1922V8 1 Electrovanne régulation turbo 

Wired Water Pressure Sensor Waste Gate Solenoid Valve 

5 9800991480 1 Régime moteur 
    

RPM sensor  

6 9639381480 1 Capteur pression/température air 
    

P0-T0  Ambient air sensor  

7 9806432580 1 P2P-T2 pression/température air 
    

P2P-T2 Air pressure/Temp Sensor  

8 904685008A 1 Capteur T air inlet cablé wsc 
    

WSC wired Air temp sensor  

9 9806432480 1 P2 Pression d'air admis 
    

P2-Air intake pressure sensor  

10 904436559C 1 Rampe pression HP câblée 
    

Wired Fuel Presure Ramp  

11 1628PW 1 Sonde lambda 
    

Lambda sensor  

12 9802152780 1 Pression d'huile 
    

Oil presure sensor  

13 9806246080 1 Jauge de Température d'huile 
    

Oil temperature sensor  

14 0A3764392A 4 Sonde T3- Température Echap 
    

T3 - Exhaust temperature Sensor  

15 5970-91 4 Bobines d'allumage 
    

Ignition coil  

16 904480348A 1 Injecteur 
    

Injector   

17 V867527880 2 
Boitier papillon  

     
  

Throttle body    



 

 

A41 – Collecteur d'échappement – Exhaust manifold 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904602148A 1 Collecteur d'échappement 
    

Exhaust manifold  

2 9812403280 1 Joint de collecteur 
    

Exhaust manifold seal  

3 904609978A 1 Écran inf. collecteur échappement 
    

Exhaust manifold lower heatshield  

4 904602548A 1 Écran sup. collecteur échappement 
    

Exhaust manifold upper heatshield  

5 PS82001A01 5 Vis CHC M6x20 
    

Socket screw M6-20  

6 6946-38 5 Rondelle plate Ø6x14-2 
    

Washer Ø6x14-2  

7 904276598A 2 Goujon fixation échappement 
    

Exhaust mounting stud  

8 0341P2 13 Écrou fixation échappement 
    

Exhaust mounting nut  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

B12 – Refroidissement – Cooling 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 0B1264712A 1 Radiateur eau 
    

Water radiator  

2 0B1261389A 1 Bouchon radiateur 
    

Radiator cap  

3 016456 1 JOINT DIAM 22,7X30-2 
    

Seal  D22,7X30-2  

4 0B1264039A 8 Patte fix GMV / radia 
    

MFU on Radiator Mounting Bracket  

5 PS92651A10 12 RIVET AVEUGLE 3 L8 
    

Blind Rivet d3 L8  

6 0B1289527A 2 GMV Spal câblé 
    

Wired Motorised Fan Unit  

7 PS74001A10 8 Ecrou à embase M6 
    

Collar nut M6  

8 1312A3 2 Plot élastique inférieur 
    

ELASTIC DOWEL  

9 0384L3 2 Support 
    

Mount  

10 904601398D 1 ECOPE RADIA 
    

RADIA AIR INLET  

11 1606409780 1 JOINT ENJOLIVEUR 
    

Protective foam  

12 PS82165A10 6 VIS CHC M3X050 L16 CL12.9 
    

Socket Screw M3x0.5-16 12.9  

13 PS86567A10 6 Rondelle SPS 3x5.5x0.4 
    

SPS Washer 3x5.5-0,4  

14 PS74778A10 6 ECROU PRISONNIER M3 
    

Captive Nut M3  

15 PS92502A10 12 RIVET NUT PLATE F2.4 L3.2 A 4.8 
    

Countersunk head rivet Ø2,4x3.2  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

B12 – Refroidissement – Cooling 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

16 9678125880 1 VASE EXPANSION 
 33 6925N9 1 Vis à embase STD M6x55 

Coolant reservoir Collar Screw M6x55 

17 ST04100054 1 RACCORD COUDE 90  
 34 PS74006A10 1 ECROU A EMBASE 6X100 

FITTING ELBOW 90 Collar Nut M6x100 

18 PS91682A10 1 Collier Mubea D115 
 35 904606178A 1 TUBE PPE RADIA ASS 

Mubea Collar D115 WP Radiator Hose Assembly 

19 904604488A 1 TUYAU MISE A L'AIR 
36 ST04800008 1 DURITE SILIC COUDE 60 D32 

VENTING PIPE SILICONE ELBOW 60 D32 

20 6981H6 1 Collier métal Ø11-19 L9 
 37 1609056580 10 Collier métal 32-50 

Metal Collar D11-19 Th9 Metal Collar D32-50 

21 6981H8 1 Collier métal Ø20-32 L9 
38 904405688A 1 Boitier sortie d'eau 

Metal Collar D20-32 Th9 Water Outlet Manifold 

22 904452018B 1 Tuyau vase vers pompe 
 39 0B1264032A 1 Joint torique boitier sortie d'eau 

Water reservoir - water pump hose Water Outlet Manifold O-Ring 

23 904447978A 1 RACCORD 3 VOIES 19-19-16 
 40 904477608B 1 Capteur pression eau câblé 

3way distributor 19-19-16 Wired Water Pressure Sensor 

24 1341H7 1 Tuyau eau aérotherme 
41 9636777180 1 CAPTEUR TEMPER 

Heater Water Outlet Hose Temperature Sensor 

25 904448948A 1 TUYAU-DEGAZAGE-POMPE-EAU 
42 1355-04 1 Bouchon Ø17x25 long 33 

Water pump return hose Cao Ø17x25 long 33 

26 6981-H7 6 Collier métal Ø16-27 L9 
43 6913J1 3 Vis CHC RDL M6x20 

Metal Collar D16-27 Th9 Socket Screw M6-20 

27 0B1264015C 1 Tuyau entrée pompe eau 
44 904445088A 1 TUYAU EAU CHAUFF-BSE 

Water Pump Inlet Pipe Heater Water Inlet Hose 

28 1319N4 1 Joint torique Ø35x3,35 
45 ST04800011 1 DURITE SILIC COUDE 45 D32 

O-Ring Ø35x3,35 SILICONE ELBOW 45 D32 

29 4228-22 1 Vis CHC M8x20 
46 ST04800010 1 DURITE SILIC COUDE 135 D32 

Socket Screw M8-20 SILICONE ELBOW 135 D32 

 30 696213 1 ROND ELAST STD 8X17-0,8 
 47 ST04800007 1 DURITE SILIC COUDE 90 D32 

Elastic Washer 8x17-0,8 SILICONE ELBOW 90 D32 

31 904606398B 1 TUYAU PPE RADIA 
 48 1637756380 1 LIQ REF BID 2L PAE -35°C PSA 

WP Radiator Hose  Coolant 5L PAE -35°C PSA 

32 0B1264141B 1 
Patte fix durite pompe eau  

 49  1637756480  1 
LIQ REF BID 5L PAE -35°C PSA 

WP Radiator Hose Mounting Bracket   Coolant 2L PAE -35°C PSA 



 

 

B13 – Lubrification – Lubrication 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904468068A 1 ECHANGEUR HUILE MOTEUR 
    

Engine Oil Intercooler  

2 ST04100035 2 
ADAPTATEUR 7/8 14 UNF 
DASH08    

 

ADAPTOR 7/8 14 UNF DASH08  

3 904604438B 1 
TUYAU ENTREE MODINE HUILE 

   
 

X  

4 904604448B 1 
TUYAU SORTIE MODINE HUILE 

   
 

OIL EXCHANGER OUTLET PIPE  

5 904485348B 1 
BRIDE ECHANGEUR 

   
 

Oil Intercooler Clamp  

6 904485338B 1 
SUPPORT ECHANGEUR 

   
 

Oil Intercooler Mount  

7 PS82156A10 2 
Vis CHC M6x16 cl12.9 

   
 

Socket Screw M6-16 12.9  

8 PS86011A10 6 
RONDELLE-PLAT-6X14X1 

   
 

Washer 6x14-1  

9 PS74088A10 2 
ECROU-H-M6X100 

   
 

Nut M6x100  

10 904485358B 2 
ENTRETOISE ECHANGEUR 

   
 

Oil Intercooler Spacer  

11 PS82038A10 2 
Vis CHC M6x35 cl.12.9 

   
 

Socket Screw M6-35 12.9  

   
 

   
 

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

   
 

   
 

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

B21 – Ligne d'Echappement - Exhaust line 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904609968A 1 DESCENTE TURBO ECRANTE 
    

Shielded Downpipe  

2 ST01600019 1 COLLIER V-BAND D110 
    

V-BAND CLAMP D110  

3 CS530024ST 1 VIS CHC M6X100 L65 CL12.9 
    

Socket Screw M6x100-65 12.9  

4 ST01600015 3 COLLIER ECHAP d48,5/L18 
    

EXHAUST CLAMP d48,5/L18  

5 0A3764392A 1 Sonde T3 
    

T3 - Exhaust temperature Sensor  

6 904488558A 1 TUBE SOUS MOTEUR 
    

Under Engine Pipe  

7 1628PW 1 Sonde lambda 
    

Lambda sensor  

8 653830 1 Gaine thermique Ø25 - L 400 
    

Thermal Protection Ø25 - L 400  

9 904610958A 1 
Tube /s plancher sans Silencieux 

   
 

Underbody Exhaust Pipe Without 
Muffler 

 

10 904488568B 1 
Tube /s plancher avec Silencieux 

   
 

Underbody Exhaust Pipe With 
Muffler 

 

11 1755P5 3 
SUPPORT 

   
 

EXHAUST MOUNT  

12 9674325280 1 
SUPPORT ELASTIQUE ECHAP 

   
 

Exhaust elastic mount  

13 904488578D 1 
ECHAPPEMENT PARTIE AR 

   
 

Rear Exhaust Pipe  

14 9814822080 1 
ECRAN THERMIQUE ECHAP 

   
 

Exhaust heat shield  

15 9809840080 2 
VIS M6X100-20 

   
 

Screw M6x100-20  

16 9813569380 4 
VIS ECRAN THERMIQUE M8X125 

   
 

Heat shield screw M8x125   

17 1718-44 4 
ECROU LIGNE ECHAP M6X100  

     
  

Exhaust line nut    



 

 

C11 – Embrayage – Clutch 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904486608A 1 Embrayage 308 TCR 
    

Clutch Mechanism With Discs  

2 PS82132A10 6 VIS CHC M8x125 L45 CL12.9 
    

Socket Screw M8x125-45 12.9  

3 PS86570A10 6 Rondelle SPS Ø8x13-0,8 
    

SPS Washer 8x13-0,8  

4 904680568A 2 Disque embrayage 
    

Clutch disc  

5 FRZNLP1722 1 Plateau presseur 
    

Pressure plate  

6 FRZNLT1724 1 Plateau intermédiaire 
    

Itermediate plate  

7 FOUT1517001 1 Centreur d'embrayage 
    

Clutch centering tool  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

C23 – Boite de Vitesses – Gearbox 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904605278A 1 BV 308 TCR ASSEMBLEE -    
Assembled Gearbox  

2 PS82145A10 2 Vis M10x55 -    
Screw M10-55  

3 PS82095A10 5 VIS CHC M10x40 cl12.9 -    
Socket Screw M10-40 12.9  

4 PS86571A10 7 ROND SPS 10-16-1 -    
SPS Washer 10x16-1  

5 1C2340626A 1 Huile BV H50168B (2 Litres) -    
Gearbox oil Total H50168B (2 l)  

6    -    
  

7    -    
  

8    
    

  

9    
    

  

10    
    

  

11    
    

  

12    
    

  

13    
    

  

14    
    

  

15    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    

 

  



 

 

C29 – Equipement BV - Gearbox components 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 401890 1 Reservoir ppe     
Pump reservoir  

2 401896 1 Support     
Reservoir bracket  

3 PS74141A10 2 Rivecle d6     
Crimping nut d6  

4 692254 2 Mul vis th rdl diam 6x100-20     
Hex screw with washer m6-20  

5 904448868A 1 Tuyau réservoir électropompe     
Reservoir/pump hose  

6 904444158A 1 Tuyau retour  bloc réservoir     
Return hose  

7 6981H7 4 Collier d16-27 lg9     
Metal collar d16-27 th9  

8 1C2321201A 1 Tube convoluté lg=0,6m 
    

Convoluted pipe  

9 904491158A 1 Raccord raymond sadev 
    

Sadev raymond clip  

10 1615099680 1 Liquide hydraulique LDS 
    

Lds hydraulic fluid (1l)  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    

 



 

 

C29 – Equipement BV - Gearbox components 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

11 1608730380 1 Electropompe d'actionneur 28 PS82004A10 3 Vis CHC M4x16 cl.12.9 
Actuator Electro-Pump Screw M4x16 

12 259150 1 Moteur pompe 29 PS86597A10 3 Rondelle SPS Ø4,2x7-0,5 
Peal electrical engine SPS Washer Ø4,2x7-0,5 

13 904448738A 1 Racc entree electropompe 30 904474178B 1 Tuyau pression commande bv 
Electro-Pump Inlet Coupling Gearbox Command Pressure Pipe 

14 1C2913662A 1 Plaque arret raccord pompe 31 PS81052A10 2 Joint cuivre 14x20x1.5 
Pump coupling stopping plate Copper Seal 14x20x1.5 

15 6913-G9 1 Vis CHC RDL M6x16 32 904683698A 1 Flexible capteur Paccu 
Screw RDL M6x16 Accumulator pressure sensor Hose 

16 1C2913642C 1 Corps bloc hydraulique cde BV 33 904458418B 1 Capteur pression accu cable 
Hydraulic unit body Wired accumulator pressure sensor 

17 PS77589A10 2 Joint torique D6.07 x 1.78 FKM     
O-Ring D6.07 x 1.78 FKM  

18 691306 4 Vis chc standar diam 6x100-16 
    

Screw M6x16  

19 PS86098A01 7 Rondelle SPS Ø6x10-0,7 
    

SPS Washer 6-10-0,7  

20 1C2963420B 1 Plug in retour bache A55 R3 
    

Reservoir Return Coupling  

21 CS360294ST 1 Joint torique nitrile Ø10.82x1,78  
    

Nitrile O-Ring  

22 1C2963440B 1 Bride Plug in charge tuyau HP 
    

High Pressure Hose Clamping Plate  

23 6924-32 1 Vis rlx diam 6x100-14 
    

Screw M6x100-14  

24 904205728C 1 Carte Electrovannes BV 
    

Solenoid valve circuit board  

25 6924-11 7 Vis RLX STD M4x12 
    

Screw M4x12  

26 257420 2 Electrovanne 
    

Solenoid Valve   

27 1C2913669A 1 
Plaque de retenue électrovanne  

     
  

Solenoid valve clamping plate    



 

 

C29 – Equipement BV - Gearbox components 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

34 904488388A 1 Butée Embrayage CP6859-1254     
CP6859-1254 Clutch bearing  

35 PS82156A10 3 Vis CHC M6x16 cl12.9     
Socket screw M6x16  

36 904604468A 1 Tuyau alim. butée embrayage     
Clutch bearing feeding hose  

37 904604458A 1 Tuyau purge embrayage     
Clutch bleeding hose  

38 PS73035A10 2 Adaptateur M10x100 Dash3 M/M     
Adaptor M10x100 Dash3 M/M  

39 PS81500A10 2 Joint Cuivre 10.2 D13 E1     
Copper seal 10.2 D13 E1  

40 F9052632 1 Entretoise de butée     
Bearing spacer  

41 301019 3 Vis CHC M8x20 
    

M8x20 socket screw  

42 PS97633A10 1 Liquide de frein HTC64T (0,5 l)      
    

Brake Fluid Brembo HTC64T (0,5 l)  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

C71 – Transmission – Driveshaft 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904486478B 1 Transmission AVD ass 
    

Right driveshaft  

2 904601928A 2 Ecrou creneaux m27x150 
    

H slotted nut m27x150  

3 ST02800005 2 Goupille cylindrique d5x56 
    

Cotter pin d5x56  

4 904622748B 2 Cale trans 5mm 
    

5mm driveshaft shim  

5 904493258B 1 Transmission AVG ass 
    

Left driveshaft  

6 9801017180 1 Palier de transmission av 
    

Driveshaft bearing  

7 904601318A 1 Plaque appui-rlmt 
    

Bearing plate  

8 6913V1 2 Vis czx rdl 8x125-25 
    

Screw czx rdl 8x125-25  

9 6922G7 2 Vis th rdl m10x40 
    

Self-locking self-tap screw m10x40  

10 903532398A 2 Soufflet cote roue 
    

Wheelside boot  

11 9625153180 2 Soufflet cote bv 
    

Gearbox side boot  

12 Z0A0030929 12 Graisse cardan n32186 -50g 
    

Driveshaft grease  

13 7903083156 8 Ligarex l=800mm 
    

Ligarex l=800mm  

    
    

  

    
    

  

14 904611458A 1 DOUILLE SER TRANS 41mm 
    

Driveshaft Special 41mm Socket   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

C80 – Refroidissement BV - Gearbox cooling 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904607938A 1 Échangeur eau huile 
    

Water oil exchanger  

2 904610878A 1 Tuyau sort ech huile 
    

Oil exch out hose  

3 904610838A 1 Tuyau entr ech huile 
    

Oil exch feed hose  

4 1C2340626A 1 Huile de BV TOTAL H50168B (2 L) 
    

Gearbox oil Total H50168B (2 l)  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

D11 – Supports Moteur – Engine Mounts 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 0D1164045D 1 Support Moteur D  A55 R3 
18 CS450113ST 1 embouts à rotule RM 14 MTE x1,5 

Engine Mount Male Ball Joint M14 

2 6922H0 4 VIS TH RDL ST  M10X150 L30 
19 PS74817A10 1 contre-écrous M14x1,5 pas droite 

H Screw With Washer M10x150-30 Right threaded M14x150 Nut 

3 904477278B 1 SUPPORT BV 
20 904434038B 1 VIS MJ14x150 L43-27 

Gearbox Mount Screw MJ14x150-43 - 27 

4 PS82094A10 4 Vis CHC M10x25 
    

Socket Screw M8-20  

5 694677 4 Rondelle plate 10x20x2 
    

Washer 10x20-2  

6 0D1163428A 2 Silent bloc Paulstra 
21 0D1121391A  Bague extraction silentbloc GMP 

Paulstra Silent Bloc Extraction ring for silent bloc   

7 1803E1 1 VIS HM14x150 LG80 
22 0D1121393A  Canon extraction silentbloc GMP 

Screw M14x150-80 Extraction spout for silent bloc 

8 904491488A 1 INSERT ACIER SUPPORT BV 
23 0D1121395A  Canon emmanchement silentbloc 

Gearbox Mount Insert Hafting spout for silent bloc 

9 PS86540A10 2 Rondelle ond. D14  type B 
24 0D1121396B-OUT  Tige filetée M12x210 

Onduflex Washer D14 Threaded shaft M12x210   

10 PS74017A01 2 ECROU 14 PH 135M 
25 6933-16  Ecrou H M12 

M14 Nut Hexagonal nut M12   

11 904423418B 1 BIELLETTE ANTICOUPLE GMP 
    

Antitorque rod  

12 PS93712A10 1 SILENT BLOC D18-36 L46-40 
    

Silent Bloc D18-36 L46-40  

13 904405648A 2 ENTRETOISE BIELLETTE AC 
    

Antitorque rod spacer  

14 9800962380 1 
VIS H M12X175 CL 10-9 L80 

   
 

Hex Screw M12x175-80 12.9  

15 904433718A 1 
CHAPE ANTICOUPLE SUR BV 

   
 

Antitorque bracket on gearbox  

16 PS82031A10 4 
Vis CHC M8x20 cl.12.9 

   
 

Socket Screw M8-20 12.9   

17 PS86570A10 4 
Rondelle SPS Ø8x13-0,8  

     
  

SPS Washer 8x13-0,8    



 

 

E11 – Berceau avant – Front subframe 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904494388B 1 Berceau AV TCR Assemblé 
    

Front Subframe Assembly  

2 9816803780 1 Support Appui AVG Berceau 
    

Front subframe left arm  

3 9816801980 1 Support Appui AVD Berceau 
    

Front subframe right arm  

4 904446448A 2 Vis H M12X125 L45 Tête Basse 
    

Low Head H Screw M12x125-45  

5 904446548A 4 Vis H M12X125 L77 Tête Basse 
    

Low Head H Screw M12x125-77  

6 693665 4 Écrou Embase STD 12X125 
    

Collar Nut M12x125  

7 9676013280 2 Vis Fixation Berceau M12X125 
    

Front subframe screw M12-125  

8 9816818080 2 Vis Fixation Berceau M14X200 
    

Front subframe screw M14-200  

9 9676379580 2 Ecrou D14 fix corne berceau 
    

Front subframe arm m14 nut  

10 9678850580 1 Renfort Fixation Train AVG 
    

Front axle left reinforcement  

11 9678810980 1 Renfort Fixation Train AVD 
    

Front axle right reinforcement  

12 9816817380 2 Vis Fix Berceau M12X175 L103 
    

Fr subframe screw M12-175 L103  

13 9676367680 2 Vis Fix Berceau M12X175 L58 
    

Fr subframe screw M12x175 L58  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

E12 – Triangle AV – Front Wishbone 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904488538B 2 BRAS CARROSSAGE AV 
18 PS72772A10 2 Circlips int. Ø40 

Front Wishbone Arm Internal Retaining Ring Ø40 

2 ST08800001 4 Rotule  AURORA HAB-10T 
19 362271 4 Ecrou frein Ø14x150 

AURORA HAB-10T Ball Bearing Self Locking Nut M14x150 

3 PS72633A10 2 Circlips int. D35 
20 904490538A 2 Entret. rotule HAB10TG- H4.25 

Internal Retaining Ring Ø35 HAB10TG-H4.25 Bearing Spacer 

4 904495238A 2 SUPPORT ROTULE BAD 
21 904490548A 2 Entret. rotule HAB10TG- H30.27 

Anti-Roll Bar Bearing Mount HAB10TG-H30.27 Bearing Spacer 

5 PS82621A10 4 Vis CHC M8x12 cl12.9 
22 904608088B 2 REPRISE-VIS-M14x150L100 

Socket Screw M8x125-12 12.9 Machined Screw M14x150-100 

6 693977 2 ECROU EMB M12 
23 904474828C 2 ENTRETOISE PT D 

Collar nut M12 Upright Bearing Spacer 

7 PS86554A10 2 Rondelle plate Ø12x27-2,5 
24 PS86570A10 2 Rondelle SPS Ø8x13-0,8 

Washer 12x24-2.5 SPS Washer 8x13-0,8 

8 9678856380 2 VIS EMBASE M12 L 60 
25 PS82130A01 2 Vis CHC M8x16 cl.12.9 

Collar screw M12-60 Socket Screw M8-16 cl.12.9 

9 904436848B 2 TIRANT CHASSE ASS 
26 904416898B 4 ENTRETOISE ROTULE E1-E2 

Caster arm assembly Ball Joint Spacer E1-E2 

10 904490078A 2 CALE REGL 5     
Camber Shim 5  

11 904490138A 4 CALE REGL 2 
27 1E1264026A-OUT 1 Outil sertissage rotule Aurora  

Camber Shim 2 Ball joint mounting tool 

12 904490148A 2 CALE REGL 0.5 
    

Camber Shim 0.5  

13 904490158A 4 CALE REGL 0.25 
    

Camber Shim 0.25  

14 904490058A 2 CENTREUR D16 L44 
    

Locator D16 L44  

15 904489918B 2 BOITIER ROTULE PT D 
    

Upright Bearing Housing  

16 PS82079A10 2 Vis CHC M8x30 cl.12.9     
Socket Screw M8-30 12.9   

17 904474868B 2 
ROTULE PT D  

     
  

Upright Bearing    



 

 

E13 – Pivots Avant – Front Upright 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904600858C 1 PIVOT AVG ASS 
18 9674852280 2 CAPTEUR ABR AV 

Left Front Upright Front Wheel Speed Sensor 

2 904600848C 1 PIVOT AVD ASS 
19 904494088A 2 CALE-CARRO-EP0.3---- 

Right Front Upright Camber Spacer Th.0.3 

3 904493028C 1 Flasque moyeu G 
20 904494108A 2 CALE-CARRO-EP3.5- 

Left Hub Flange Camber Spacer Th.3.5 

4 904493038C 1 Flasque moyeu D 
21 904608678A 2 CALE-CARRO-EP0.5---- 

Right Hub Flange Camber Spacer Th.0.5 

5 PS82084A10 8 Vis CHC M4x8 cl12.9 
22 904608688A 4 CALE-CARRO-EP1------ 

Socket Screw M4-8 12.9 Camber Spacer Th.1 

6 904476058A 2 ROULEMENT ROUE AV 
    

Front Wheel Bearing  

7 904485048C 2 MOYEU AV 
    

Front Wheel Hub  

8 904487168B 10 GOUJON M12X125 L73 
    

Stud M12x125-73  

9 904600868A 2 AXE PT D 
    

Upright Lower Axis  

10 PS82091A10 6 VIS CHC M8x125 L25 CL 12.9 
    

Socket Screw M8x125-25 12.9  

11 PS86570A10 6 Rondelle SPS Ø8x13-0,8 
    

SPS Washer 8x13-0,8  

12 904488258A 2 CHAPE PT M 
    

Upright Lower Bracket  

13 1E1326111A 2 Centreur Ø16-10x13 
    

Locator Ø16-10x13  

14 PS82003A10 6 VIS CHC M10x35 CL12.9 
    

Socket Screw M10-35 12.9  

15 PS86571A10 6 ROND SPS 10-16-1 
    

SPS Washer 10x16-1  

16 ST05300006 8 VIS CHC M12x150 L60 CL12.9 
    

Socket Screw M12x150-60 12.9  

17 PS86068A10 8 
Rondelle plate Ø12x24-1,5  

   
 

Washer 12x24-1,5   



 

 

E14A – Suspension Avant – Front Suspension 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904601728A 2 Amortisseur AV Ens 
18 1E1318143B 4 Vis Ø12x125-38 cl12.9 

Assembled Front Shock Absorber Screw M12x125-38 cl12.9 

2 1E1410255A 2 Ressort AV 8 daN/mm (Blanc) 
19 904459268A 8 Bague D12 Pivot 

Front spring 8 daN/mm (White) D12 Shouldered Ring 

3 1E1410256A 2 Ressort AV 9 daN/mm (Bleu) 
20 PS82155A10 4 Vis CHC M12x80 cl12.9 

Front spring 9 daN/mm (Blue) Socket Screw M12x150-80 12.9 

4 1E1410257A 2 Ressort AV 10 daN/mm (Jaune) 
21 PS86068A10 4 Rondelle plate Ø12x24-1,5 

Front spring 10 daN/mm (Yellow) Washer Ø12x24-1,5 

5 1E1410258A 2 Ressort AV 11 daN/mm (Rouge) 
22 693977 4 Écrou EMB M12 

Front spring 11 daN/mm (Red) M12 Collar nut 

6 904416348B 2 Coupelle Intermédiaire AV 
    

Intermediate cup  

7 1E1463020A 2 Compensateur AV 
    

Front helper spring  

8 904497278A 2 Rondelle Rotule Pt C 
23 904458429A  Outil serrage tete amortisseur 

Upper Bearing Locking Plate Damper Head Tightening Tool 

9 6924C3 12 Vis RLX M6x12 
24 904621668A  Outil bague glicodur 

Screw RLX M6-12 Strut guiding ring mounting tool 

10 904493558A 2 Entretoise Inf Rotule Pt C 
25 904621678A  Outil joint 

Lower Ball Joint Spacer Wiper seal mounting tool 

11 1E1421687A 2 Rotule Fluro GXSW 22 
26 904621688A  Socle jdf 

Upper ball joint gxsw 22  Front strut plinth 

12 1E1421381A 2 Entretoise sup rotule susp AV 
    

Upper Ball joint spacer  

13 380505 2 Écrou H M16x150 
    

Nut M16x150-8  

14 904489938F 2 Jambe de Force AV 
    

Front Strut  

15 904492348A 4 Bague FM Glycodur PG404420F 
    

Glycodur Guiding Ring  

16 904493118A 2 joint Racleur 
    

Wiper Seal  

17 904492668A 2 
Bloc Carrossage JDF  

   
 

Front Strut Camber Bracket   



 

 

E14B – Capteur débattement suspension AV – Front Suspension travel sensor 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904628178A 2 Potentiometre lineaire 100 mm 
    

Damper travel sensort 100mm  

2 904627028A 2 Equerre fixation inferieur 
    

Lower mount (wishbone)  

3 904626988A 2 Equerre fixation supérieur 
    

Upper mount (bodyshell)  

4 PS82005A10 2 Vis chc m4x12 cl.12.9 
    

Screw m4x12  

5 PS86546A10 2 Rondelle plate m4 d10  
    

Washer m4  

6 PS74015A10 2 Ecrou à embase m4 
    

Collar nut m4  

7 PS74016A10 4 Ecrou h emb.m3 
    

Collar nut m3  

8 PS82046A10 4 Vis chc m4x6 cl.12.9 
    

Screw m4x16  

9    
    

  

10    
    

  

11    
    

  

12    
    

  

13    
    

  

14    
    

  

15    
    

  

16    
    

  

17   
  

   
 

   



 

 

E15 – Barre Antiroulis Avant – Front Anti-roll Bar 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904490598A 1 BAD AV 25X2 
    

Front Anti Roll Bar 25x2  

2 904490618A 1 BAD AV 22X2 
    

Front Anti Roll Bar 22x2  

3 904490648A 1 BAD AV 28X2 
    

Front Anti Roll Bar 28x2  

4 ST02100008 2 PAL IGUS EGFM30-T1 
    

BEARING IGUS EGFM30-T1  

5 904601198A 2 CALE COUT BAD 0.5 
    

Anti Roll Bar Blade Spacer 0.5  

6 904601208A 2 CALE COUT BAD 0.75 
    

Anti Roll Bar Blade Spacer 0.75  

7 904601218A 2 CALE COUT BAD 1 
    

Anti Roll Bar Blade Spacer 1  

8 904600928A 2 COUTEAU BARRE ANTI ROULIS 
    

Front Anti Roll Bar Blade  

9 692806 2 VIS CHC EMBASE DIAM 6X100-50 
    

Socket Collar Scew M6x100-50  

10 PS74001A10 2 Écrou à embase M6 
    

Collar nut M6  

11 904484518A 2 BIELLETTE BAD 
    

Front Antiroll Bar Link  

12 PS74568A10 2 ECROU HM M10X100 
    

Nut HM M10X100  

13 8845YR 4 ECROU EMBASE M12X175 
    

Collar Nut M12x175  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

E21 – Traverse Arrière – Rear Cross member 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904601019A 1 Traverse train AR K1 ASS 
    

Assembled Rear Crossmember  

2 904486928C 1 FIX TRAVERSE AR DROITE ASS 
    

Right Rear Crossmember Bracket  

3 904486908C 1 FIX TRAVERSE AR GAUCHE ASS 
    

Left Rear Crossmember Bracket  

4 904600308A 4 Entretoise chape traverse AR 
    

Rear Crossmember Bracket Spacer  

5 904486878B 4 ENTRETOISE ROTULE 
    

Bearing Spacer  

6 904417838C 6 VIS M14X150 L100 CL12.9 
    

Screw M14x150-100 12.9  

7 5132A8 2 Ecrou à embase 14x150-13,3 
    

Collar Nut M14x150  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

E24 – Porte moyeu Arrière – Rear Wheel Hub 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 9803736180 2 MOYEU ROULEMENT DE ROUE 
18 904487758B 2 CALE REGLAGE CAR -0.4 

Rear Wheel Hub Rear Camber Shim -0.4 

2 904497788A 1 SUPPORT_ETRIER_AR_D 
19 904487768B 2 CALE REGLAGE CAR -0.6 

Rear Right Brake Caliper Mount Rear Camber Shim -0.6 

3 904497798A 1 SUPPORT_ETRIER_AR_G 
20 904487778B 2 CALE REGLAGE CAR -0.8 

Rear Left Brake Caliper Mount Rear Camber Shim -0.8 

4 904498408A 8 GOUJ-M12X125 
21 904487788B 2 CALE REGLAGE CAR -1 

Stud M12x125 Rear Camber Shim -1 

5 1E2263602A 8 Rondelle convexe fusée AR A55 R3 
22 904487798B 2 CALE REGLAGE CAR +0.2 

Convex Washer Rear CamberShim  +0.2 

6 1E2263603A 8 Rondelle concave fusée AR A55 R3 
23 904487808B 2 CALE REGLAGE CAR +0.4 

Concave Washer Rear Camber Shim +0.4 

7 503621 8 ECROU FREIN M12X125 
24 904487818B 2 CALE REGLAGE CAR +0.6 

Self-Locking Nut M12x125 Rear Camber Shim +0.6 

8 904486858B 2 CALE REGLAGE PINCE +1 
25 904487828B 2 CALE REGLAGE CAR +0.8 

Rear Toe Shim +1 Rear Camber Shim +0.8 

9 904487848B 2 CALE REGLAGE PINCE +2 
26 904487838B 2 CALE REGLAGE CAR +1 

Rear Toe Shim +2 Rear Camber Shim +1 

10 904487858B 2 CALE REGLAGE PINCE +3 
27 904600048A 10 GOUJON ROUE M12X125 

Rear Toe Shim +3 Wheel Stud M12x125 

11 904487868B 2 CALE REGLAGE PINCE -1 
28 904486738B 2 CALE VOIE FIXE 

Rear Toe Shim -1 Rear Track Spacer 

12 904487878B 2 CALE REGLAGE PINCE -2 
29 PS85573A10 2 Vis FHC M6-35 

Rear Toe Shim -2 FHC Screw M6-35 

13 904487888B 2 CALE REGLAGE PINCE -3 
30 904486818A 2 CALE DE VOIE 5MM 

Rear Toe Shim -3 5mm Track Spacer 

14 904487898B 2 CALE REGLAGE PINCE -4 
31 904486808A 2 CALE DE VOIE 2MM 

Rear Toe Shim -4 2mm Track Spacer 

15 904487908B 2 CALE REGLAGE PINCE -5 
32 9800038480 2 CAPTEUR ABR AR 

Rear Toe Shim -5 Rear Wheel Speed Sensor 

16 904486848B 2 CALE REGLAGE CAR 0 
    

Rear Camber Shim 0   

17 904487748B 2 
CALE REGLAGE CAR -0.2  

     
  

Rear Camber Shim -0.2    



 

 

E25A – Suspension Arrière – Rear Suspension 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904440478B 2 Amortisseur AR 
    

Rear Shock Absorber  

2 1E2520124A 2 Ressort AR 7.7daN/mm (Vert) 
    

Rear Spring 7.7daN/mm (Green)  

3 1E2520123A 2 Ressort AR 7daN/mm (Rouge Clair) 
    

Rear Spring 7daN/mm (Light Red)  

4 1E2510448A 2 Ressort AR 6.5daN/mm (Rouge) 
    

Rear Spring 6.5daN/mm (Red)  

5 904416218B 2 Coupelle Interm. Compens. AR 
    

Helper spring intermediate cup  

6 1E1421620A 2 Ressort Compensateur D57 
    

Helper spring diam 57  

7 904408298A 8 Entretoise Rot Amort. AR 
    

Ball joint spacer  

8 9800164280 4 Vis M12x125 
    

Screw M12x125  

9 693665 4 Écrou Emb STD M12x125 
    

Collar Nut M12x125  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

E25B – Capteur débattement suspension AR – Rear suspension travel sensor



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904567288A 2 Capteur debattement AR 
    

Rear damper travel sensor  

2 904626988A 2 Equerre capteur debattement 
    

Lower mount (Crossbeam)  

3 PS74016A10 4 Ecrou H EMB.M3 
    

Collar Nut M3  

4 PS82005A10 2 Vis chc m4x12 cl.12.9 
    

Screw M4x12  

5 PS86546A10 2 Rondelle plate 4 d10 
    

Washer M4  

6 CS240012ST 2 Ecrou a sertir m4x070 
    

Rivet nut M4 (Crossbeam)  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

E26 – Barre Antiroulis Arrière – Rear Anti-roll Bar 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904490848A 1 BAD AR 22X2 
18    

Rear Anti Roll Bar 22x2  

2 904604258A 1 BAD AR 20X2 
19    

Rear Anti Roll Bar 20x2  

3 904490828A 1 BAD AR 25X2 
20    

Rear Anti Roll Bar 25x2  

4 ST02100008 2 PAL IGUS EGFM30-T1 
21    

BEARING IGUS EGFM30-T1  

5 904601198A 2 CALE COUT BAD 0.5 
22    

Anti Roll Bar Blade Spacer 0.5  

6 904601208A 2 CALE COUT BAD 0.75 
23    

Anti Roll Bar Blade Spacer 0.75  

7 904601218A 2 CALE COUT BAD 1 
24    

Anti Roll Bar Blade Spacer 1  

8 904486978B 2 COUTEAU BARRE ANTI ROULIS 
25    

Rear Anti Roll Bar Blade  

9 692806 2 VIS CHC EMBASE DIAM 6X100-50 
26    

Socket Collar Scew M6x100-50  

10 PS74001A10 2 Ecrou à embase M6 
27    

Collar nut M6  

11 904487918B 2 n BIELLETTE BARRE ANTI ROULIS 
28    

Rear Antiroll Bar Link  

12 7244K7 2 ECROU Hm M10X150 
29    

Nut Hm M10  

13 ST04500009 2 EMBOUT ROTULE 10-M10x150 
30    

M10x150 Rod End  

14 PS82057A10 2 Vis M6x18 cl.12.9 
31    

Screw M6-18 12.9  

15 694904 2 Rondelle plate std 6X14-1,5 
32    

Washer 6x14-1.5  

16 8845YR 2 ECROU EMBASE M12X175 
33    

Collar Nut M12x175   

17 PS74014A10 2 
Ecrou à embase M10  

34     
  

Collar Nut M10    



 

 

E31 – Roues – Rims 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904476088B 4 Jante 10x18 et61,5 black 
18    

Rim 10x18 ET61,5 BLACK  

2 217023-00 20 Ecrou de roue 
19    

Wheel Nut  

3 1E3121373A 4 Valve Schrader TR412 
20    

Tyre Valve Schrader TR412  

4 PNEU308-S9L 4 Pneu slick 27/65-18 S9L 
21    

Slick Tyre 27/65-18 S9L  

5 PNEU308-P2G 4 Pneu pluie 27/65-18 P2G 
22    

Wet tyre 27/65-18 P2G  

6    
23    

  

7    
24    

  

8    
25    

  

9    
26    

  

10    
27    

  

11    
28    

  

12    
29    

  

13    
30    

  

14    
31    

  

15    
32    

  

16    
33    

   

17   
  

34     
  

    



 

 

E41 – Mécanisme de Direction – Steering Rack 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904490498A 1 DAE DP 81mm/tr 
    

Steering Rack 81mm/tr  

2 362271 2 Écrou frein Ø14x150 
    

Self Locking Nut M14x150  

3 9674195080 1 Écran Thermique 
    

Heat Shield  

4 1611567380 3 Écrou EMB 6X100-6-10 
    

Collar Nut M6  

5 904601138D 2 Butée Crémaillère 
    

Steering Rack Stop  

6 6500K1 1 Boite fusibles 
    

Fuse box  

7 6500 J7 1 Couvercle 
    

Fuse box cover  

8 6545Y3 1 Support Bte fusible 
    

Fuse box bracket  

9 6500J8 1 Cache boite 
    

Box Cover  

10 6500-K2 1 Fusible 80 Amp 
    

80 Amp Main Fuse  

11 PS92564A10 3 Rivet TF alu 3,8x8 tige acier 
    

Alu TF D3.8,4x8 Rivet  

12 6980A1 2 Laniere-LG-200x5 
    

Metal Collar lg-200x5  

13 4503-43 1 Écrou à embase M8x125 
    

Collar Nut M8x125  

14 6958-58 1 RDL A DENT STD 8,3X14,3-0,8 
    

Tooth Lockwasher 8,3x14.3-0,8  

15 3Z1C40608A 1 Protection cosse batterie noire 
    

Black terminal cover  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

E44 – Biellette de Direction – Steering Rod 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 1611242380  Kit bielle connexion direction 
    

Steering axial joint  

2 1610817580  Kit soufflet de direction 
    

Power steering boot kit  

3 904494238B 2 Biellette Direction 
    

Connecting Link  

4 380505 4 Écrou H M16x150 
    

Upper nut ø16x150-8  

5 1E4464025A 2 Embout Rotule Dir côté Pivot 
    

Steering Rod Ball Joint End  

6 904491548A 4 Entretoise Rotule ABYT8 
    

Bearing Spacer  

7 904491528A 2 Vis CHC M10-45.5 
    

Socket Screw M10-45.5 12.9  

8 PS86571A10 2 Rondelle SPS 10-16-1 
    

SPS Washer 10x16-1  

9 PS74565A10 2 Écrou M10x150 PH 
    

Nut 10 150 PH 135 M  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

E45 – Colonne de Direction – Steering Column 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 96748618ZD 1 Colonne de Direction 
    

Steering Column  

2 9672546280 1 Joint de colonne de direction 
    

Steering column seal  

3 4105-62 1 Vis de cardan de direction 
    

Steering column gimbal screw  

4 6939C2 1 Écrou auto freiné 8x125 
    

Self Locking Nut M8x125  

5 6922E7 4 Vis TH RDL M8x125-20 
    

Hex Screw With Washer M8x125-20  

6 904450138A 1 Support Afficheur + Comodo 
    

Dashboard Mounting Plate  

7 1609056580 1 Collier Métal 32-50 
    

Metal Collar D32-50mm  

8 4545H8 1 Capteur angle volant 
    

Steering angle sensor  

9 PS93565A10 1 Passe-fil 8x19 
    

Gromet 8x19  

10 6239K9 1 Comodo 
    

Wiper Control Switch  

11 6924H3 2 Vis CBLX 3,5x13 
    

CBLX Screw M3,5-13  

12 904445878A 1 Entretoise Réglage Colonne 
    

Column Adjustment Lock Spacer  

13 904445868A 1 Bloque Écrou Réglage Colonne 
    

Column Adjustment Nut Lock  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

E45 – Colonne de  Direction – Steering Column



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

14 904603688A 1 Entretoise Volant 
    

Steering Wheel Spacer  

15 9802777580 1 Vis volant Direction 
    

Steering wheel screw  

16 PS97716A10 1 Quick release - KRONTEC QR03 
    

Quick release Krontec QR03  

17 PS82033A10 6 Vis CHC M5x14 cl12.9 
    

Socket Screw M5-14 12.9  

18 6947-81 6 ROND 5x10 EP 1.8 
    

Washer 5x10 1.8  

19 904436549C 1 Platine volant câblée 
    

Wired Steering Wheel Board  

20 PS97748A10 1 Volant Sparco D353 
    

Sparco steering wheel  

21 PS85127A10 6 VIS-FHC-M5X18 
    

Screw FHC M5-18  

22 691306 1 VIS CHC M6x16 
    

Socket Screw M6-16  

23 6947-77 2 RONDELLE-6X12X1.2 
    

Washer 6x12-1.2  

24 693586 1 Écrou Frein M6 
    

Self Locking Nut M6  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

F11 – Disques de Frein Avant – Front Brake Discs 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904482998A 1 Disque AVD 380*34 
    

Front Right Brake Disc 380*34  

2 904483008A 1 Disque AVG 380*34 
    

Front Left Brake Disc 380*34  

3 904604668A 2 BOL DISQUE AV TCR 
    

Front Disc Bell  

4 PS82620A10 4 VIS CHC M6x15 cl12.9 
    

Socket Screw M6-15 12.9  

5 904607638A 2 KIT FIXATION DISQUE SUR BOL 
    

Brake Disc Mounting Screw  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

F21 – Étriers de Frein Avant – Front Brake Calipers 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904482948A 1 Étrier AVG 
    

Front Left Brake Caliper  

2 904482938A 1 Étrier AVD 
    

Front Right Brake Caliper  

3 904604788A 1 Jeu Plaquettes PAGID RST 
    

Pagid RST Brake Pad Set  

4 ST05300006 4 Vis CHC M12x150-60 
    

Socket Screw M12x150-60  

5 PS86572A10 4 Rondelle SPS D12 
    

SPS Washer 12  

6 903895318A 1 Sonde de température Frein 
    

Brake temperature sensor  

7 PS97633A10 1 
Liquide de frein Brembo HTC64T 
(0,5 l)       

 

Brake Fluid Brembo HTC64T (0,5 l)  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

   
 

   
 

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

F21 – Étriers de Frein Avant – Front Brake Caliper



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

Voir avec votre revendeur local AP Racing 
Ask to your AP Racing local dealer 

 

1 CP9665-114 2 
Piston ø1.06 sst -  33.1 long 

   
 

Piston ø1.06 sst -  33.1 long  

2 CP9665-115 2 
Piston ø1.25 sst - 33.1 long 

   
 

Piston ø1.25 sst - 33.1 long  

3 CP9665-116 2 
Piston ø1.5 sst - 33.1 long 

   
 

Piston ø1.5 sst - 33.1 long  

4 CP8518-CEJ 1 
Kit de joints étrier ( x6 ) 

   
 

Seal kit (6 seals)  

5 CP3880-1 1 
Kit purgeur 

   
 

Bleed screw kit  

6 CP9440-116ST 4 
Vis m5 

   
 

Screw m5  

7A CP9668-106RH 2 
Plaque appui plaquette d 

   
 

Rh pad wear plate  

7B CP9668-107LH 2 
Plaque appui plaquette g 

   
 

Lh pad wear plate  

8A CP9665-119 2 
Support de maintien plaquette 

   
 

Pad retainer bracket  

8B CP3715-117ST 2 
Vis axe de maintien plaquette 

   
 

Retainer bolt  

9A CP9665-118 1 
Agrafe maintien plaquette 

   
 

Pad retainer clip  

9B CP6268-110 1 
Charnière agrafe 

   
 

Retainer hinge  

9C CP3160-106ST 1 Vis m6x12 
    

Screw m6x12  

10 CP6518-7LBSSL 1 Kit ressort pistons 
    

7lb akb spring kit  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

F22 – Refroidissement Frein – Brake Cooling 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904601528B 1 Écope Moyeu G Composite 
    

Composite Left Brake Duct  

2 904601518B 1 Écope Moyeu D Composite 
    

Composite Right Brake Duct  

3 904500028A 1 Équerre Écope Moyeu G 
    

Left Brake Duct Bracket  

4 904500038A 1 Équerre Écope Moyeu D 
    

Right Brake Duct Bracket  

5 6973-05 4 Rivet STD Ø4,8x13 
    

STD 4,8x13 Rivet  

6 6949-29 4 Rondelle plate Ø5x16-1,5 
    

Washer 5x16-1.5  

7 PS82027A10 4 Vis CHC M5x12 cl.12.9 
    

Socket Screw M5-12 12.9  

8 PS86569A10 4 Rondelle SPS Ø5x8,5-0,6 
    

SPS Washer 5x8.5-0.6  

9 904614388A 2 BOA-NEO-D102-L900 
    

Ducting Hose D102 L 900  

10 PS91515A10 4 Collier Ø87-112 L12 
    

Metal collar D87-112- Th12  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

F41 – Freins Arrières – Rear Brakes 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 1609582880 1 Kit 2 Disques D268 EP 12 
    

Rear Brake Discs Set 268x12  

2 PS85573A10 2 Vis FHC 90° M6X100 L35 
    

Screw FHC M6x100-35  

3 904603558A 1 Étrier ARG 2 pistons Ø38.1 
    

Rear Left Brake Caliper D38.1  

4 904603568A 1 Étrier ARD 2 pistons Ø38.1 
    

Rear Right Brake Caliper D38.1  

5 904610528A 1 Jeu Plaquettes CL RC5+ 
    

CL RC5+ Rear Brake Pads Set  

6 PS82147A10 4 Vis CHC M10x65 cl12.9 
    

Socket Screw M10x150-65 12.9  

7 PS86571A10 4 Rondelle SPS 10-16-1 
    

SPS Washer 10x16-1  

8 PS97633A10 1 
Liquide de frein Brembo HTC64T 
(0,5 l)       

 

Brake Fluid Brembo HTC64T (0,5 l)  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

   
 

   
 

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

F41 – Freins Arrières – Rear Brakes 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

Voir avec votre revendeur local AP Racing 
Ask to your AP Racing local dealer 

 

1 CP6121-104 4 
Piston 

   
 

Piston  

2 CP4518-J 2 
Kit de joints étrier 

   
 

Caliper Seals kit  

3 CP6120-103 4 
Axe de maintien plaquette 

   
 

Pad retainer pin  

4 CP3880-1 4 
Purgeur 

   
 

Bleed screw  

5 CP6120-6 2 
Tuyau de liaison 

   
 

External link Fluid pipe  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

F63 – Circuit de Frein – Brake Circuit 

 

Détail 1 

Détail 2’ 

Détail 9 

Détail 2 

Détail 1’ 

Détail 3 

Détail 4 

Détail 5 

Détail 6 

Détail 7 

Détail 7’ 

Détail 8 

Détail 8’ 



 

 

F63 – Circuit de Frein – Brake Circuit 

 



 

 

F63 – Circuit de Frein – Brake Circuit 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904433098A 2 
Raccord Flexible Frein AV 

20 1G3262602A 2 
Tuyau Souple Alim Émetteur 1m 

Front Brake Pipe Master Cylinder Feeding Hose 

2 PS73248A10 2 Raccord DASH3 M10x1 M/M 
21 904605668B 1 Tuyau Rigide Frein TE AV Limit 

Dash 3 – M10 Male/Male coupling Front-TE-LIMIT- Brake Pipe 

3 PS81535A10 8 
Joint Cuivre 10x4x2 

22 904605678B 1 
Tuyau Rigide Frein Limit MC 

Copper Seal 10x4x2 Pedal to Limiter Rigid Brake Pipe 

4 9800218780 1 
Support Flexible Frein AVG 

23 904605688B 1 
Tuyau Rigide Frein MC TE AR 

Fr Left Flexible Brake Pipe Mount Limit to Rr 3Way Connect Rigid Pipe 

5 9800218580 1 
Support Flexible Frein AVD 

24 904428378B 1 
Tuyau Rigide Frein ARG 

Fr Right Flexible Brake Pipe Mount Rear Left Rigid Brake Pipe 

6 9023YG 2 
VIS M8x25 

25 904428368B 1 
Tuyau Rigide Frein ARD 

Screw M8-25 Rear Right Rigid Brake Pipe 

7 4814Z9 4 
Cavalier Fix Flexible Frein 

26 646272 4 
Obturateur D14 

Brake Pipe Jumper Plug D14 

8 904605658B 1 
Tuyau Rigide Frein AVG 

27 904601948A 2 
Raccord Flexible Frein AR 

Front Left Rigid Brake Pipe Rear Brake Flexible Hose 

9 904605648B 1 
Tuyau Rigide Frein AVD 

28 904494298A 1 
SUP-BOCAUX-FR-EMB 

Front Right Rigid Brake Pipe Reservoir Mount 

10 7518H2 2 
Obturateur 18X40 

29 PS74006A10 2 
ECROU H RDL SIMLOC M6X100 

Plug 18x40 H Nut With Washer Simloc M6X100 

11 1F6363454A 2 
Raccord 4 Voies 

30 1G3262850A 1 
Réservoir Court 

4Way Coupling Short Reservoir 

12 693673 4 
Écrou Frein M5x5.4x8 

31 904612128A 1 
Réservoir long 

Self-Locking Nut M5 Tall Reservoir 

13 5273A2 2 
Capteur Pression 

32 1F6362849A 1 
Réservoir médium 

Hydraulic pressure sensor Medium Reservoir 

14 904605988B 1 
Tuyau Rigide Frein TE AV Pédalier 

33 PS91627A10 3 
COLLIER VIS BANDE 8 D32 A 52 

Pedal to Fr 3Way Connect Rigid Pipe V-BAND CLAMP D32-52 

15 PS73027A10 2 
Raccord M DASH3 JIC/JIC 

34 1F6362743A 2 
Soufflet réservoir 

M DASH 3 JIC/JIC Coupling Reservoir Boot 

16 1G1124215A 2 
Flexible Émetteur L325 

35 904604478B 1 
Tuyau émetteur embrayage 

Fr brake MC/support hose Clutch MC Pipe 

17 1F6363865A 2 
Raccord Banjo Émetteur 

36 904679998A 1 
Raccord bocal emetteur m10 x 1.0 

Master Cylinder Banjo Coupling Clutch Fluid Reservoir coupling 

18 1F6363866A 2 
Vis Raccord Banjo Émetteur 

37 ST04100073  
Coupleur frein dash3 femelle 

MC Banjo Coupling Screw DASH3 female coupling 

19 1G3262584A 2 
Écrou ATEC Tuyau Alim  

38 PS73035A10  
Adaptateur M10x1/Dash3 M/M 

Feeding Hose Nut  Adaptator M10x1/Dash3 M/M 



 

 

F64 – Circuit ABS - ABS Braking circuit 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1    
18    

  

2    
19    

  

3    
20    

  

4    
21    

  

5    
22    

  

6    
23    

  

7    
24    

  

8    
25    

  

9    
26    

  

10    
    

  

11    
    

  

12    
    

  

13    
    

  

14    
    

  

15    
    

  

16    
    

   

17   
  

     
  

    



 

 

F71 – Frein à Main – Hand Brake 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904491398A 1 Levier FàM Assemblé 
18 1F7163459C 1 Ressort rappel verrouillage FAM 

Assembled Hand Brake Lever Hand Brake Lock Spring 

2 1F7163623A 1 Bouchon Levier FàM 
19 PS82056A10 1 Vis M6 L55 

Handbrake Lever Cap Screw M6-55 

3 CS210034ST 2 Bague intérieure épaulée 
20 904491438B 1 Support FAM 

Inner Shouldered Ring Ø6x12-4 Handbrake Bracket 

4 1F7143364A 1 Entretoise levier Frein à Main 
21 030713 2 Vis à Embase M6x100-18 

Handbrake Lever Spacer Collar Screw M6x100-18 

5 PS89648A10 2 Roulement à billes Ø12 Ø24 ep6 
22 1F6322287A 1 Limiteur de frein – Lim1 S1 

Ball Bearing D12-24 Th6 Brake Limiter– Lim1 S1 

6 1G2241233A 2 Bague Épaulée Levier FAM 
23 PS85588A10 2 Vis CHC M6x8 

Handbrake Lever Shouldered Ring Socket Screw M6-8 

7 PS82048A10 1 Vis CHC M8X125 L55 
    

Socket Screw M8-55 12.9  

8 693999 1 Écrou Frein M8x125 
    

Self-Locking Nut Hm M8  

9 1F6363650B 1 Émetteur frein D17.8 (0.7") 
    

Master Cylinder D17.8 (0.7")  

10 PS73035A10 2 Adaptateur M10x1/Dash3 M/M 
    

Adaptor M10x1/dash3 M/M  

11 PS81535A10 2 Joint Cuivre d10.35 D15,8 E1 
    

Copper Seal d10.35 D15,8 Th1  

12 1F6363536C 1 Chape Maitre-Cylindre FAM 
    

Handbrake Master Cylinder Bracket  

13 PS82121A10 1 Vis CHC M6X100 L30 
    

Socket Screw M6x100-30 12.9  

14 6947-77 6 Rondelle-6X12X1.2 
    

Washer 6x12-1.2  

15 693586 3 Écrou Frein M6 
    

Self-Locking Nut M6  

16 1F7162505A 1 Vis de Fixation Émetteur FAM 
    

Brake MC Mounting Screw   

17 1F7163394C 1 
Doigt verrouillage FAM  

     
  

Hand Brake Locking Finger    



 

 

G11 – Pédalier – Pedal Box 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 1G1163990A 1 Pédale d'accélérateur 
18 1F6363650B 1 Émetteur frein D17.8  (0.7) 

Throttle pedal Master Cylinder D17.8  (0.7) 

2 6925W6 2 Vis à embase M6x16 
19 1G1160831A 1 Entretoise int. axe pédale frein 

Screw M6*16 Brake Pedal Axis Inner Spacer 

3 1G1163687E 1 Supp ensemble pédale frein A55 R3 
20 CS460048ST 2 Roulement à billes Ø12x28 

Brake Pedal Mount Ball Bearing Ø12x28 

4 4228-22 3 Vis CHC M8x20 
21 1G1160832A 2 Entretoise ext. axe pédale frein 

Socket Screw M8-20 Brake Pedal Axis Outer Spacer 

5 1G1163688B 1 Patin pédale frein A55 R3 
22 6947-78 2 Rondelle plate Ø8x16-1,5 

Brake Pedal Pad Washer 8x16-1.5 

6 691384 2 VIS CHC STD DIAM 6X100-40 
23 PS82048A10 1 VIS-CHC-M8-55-CL12.9. 

Socket Screw M6x100-40 Socket Screw M8-55 12.9 

7 6947-77 9 RONDELLE-6X12X1.2 
24 693999 1 ECROU FREIN M8x125 

Washer 6x12-1.2 Nut Hm M8 

8 693586 7 Écrou Frein M6 
25 CS560004ST 2 Vis sans tête HC BPL M3X050 L6 

Self Locking Nut M6 Headless screw HC BPL M3x050-6 

9 1G1163401C 1 PEDALE FREIN 
26 PS72055A10 1 Anneau d'arrêt AI 22 

Brake Pedal Retaining ring AI 22 

10 CS460077ST 2 Roulement à billes Ø10x22 
27 1G1163803A 1 Câble de balance pression AV/AR 

Ball Bearing Ø10x22 Balance Bar Cable 

11 1G1163684A 1 Axe pivot balance pression AV/AR 
28 PS93565A10 1 PASSE-FIL-8X19 

Balance Bar Swivel Axis Grommet 8x19 

12 1G1163683C 1 Balance barre de frein A55 R3 
29 904606568B 1 Support Molette Balance Frein 

Brake Balance Bar Balance Bar Cable Adjuster Mount 

13 1G1163730C 2 Rondelle calage de balance barre 
    

Balance Bar Setting Washer  

14 1F6363636A 2 Rotule bille femelle MC frein 
    

Brake MC Female Ball Joint  

15 CS060104ST 2 Anneau d'arrêt RA 7 DIN6799 
    

Retaining ring RA 7 DIN6799  

16 1F6363651B 1 
Émetteur frein Ø19.05 (0.75) (FIA) 

   
 

Brake master cylinder Ø19.05 (0.75) 
FIA 

  

17 1G1163811A 2 
Vis de fixation émetteur de frein  

     
  

Brake MC Mounting Screw    



 

 

G11 – Pédalier – Pedal Box 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

30 904485908A 1 PEDALE EMBRAYAGE 
    

Clutch Pedal  

31 PS82017A10 1 VIS-CHC-M6X25 
    

Socket Screw M6-25  

32 CS210034ST 2 Bague intérieure épaulée Ø6x12-4 
    

Inner Shouldered Ring Ø6x12-4  

33 CS210035ST 2 Bague int épaulée Ø8x10-5,5 
    

Inner Shouldered Ring Ø8x10-5,5  

34 1G1163863A 1 Entretoise pédale embrayage 
    

Clutch pedal spacer  

35 6936-26 1 ECROU HEX 
    

H Nut  

36 6913N8 1 Vis CHC M6x30 
    

Socket Screw M6-30  

37 1F6363649B 1 Émetteur frein D 0.625 A55 R3 
    

Master Cylinder D15,875 (0.625)  

38 1F6363536C 1 Chape Maître-Cylindre FAM 
    

Handbrake MC Mounting  

39 1G1163812B 1 Vis fixation émetteur d'embrayage 
    

Clutch MC Mounting Screw  

40 904492658C 1 REPOSE PIED PILOTE 
    

Driver Footrest  

41 PS82696A10 3 VIS ULF M6X12 cl10.9 
    

Screw ULF M6-12  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

H11 – Circuit de levage – Lifting system 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904482908A 3 Vérin levage voiture H 310mm 
    

Air Jack Cylinder H310mm  

2 PS97407A10 3 Écrou CP2820-110 
    

Nut CP2820-110  

3 PS73068A10 3 Adaptateur M14x150 Dash 6 
    

M14 - Dash6 Adaptor  

4 PS81052A10 3 Joint cuivre 14x20x1.5 
    

Copper Seal d14 D20 Th1.5  

5 904419648A 1 Support Connecteur Air Jack 
    

Air Jack Connector Mount  

6 692254 3 Vis TH Rdl D6x100-20 
    

Hex Screw With Washer M6-20  

7 904450748C 1 Coupelle Étanchéité Air Jack 
    

Connector Sealing Cup  

8 904450758B 1 Mousse Étanchéité Air Jack 
    

Air Jack Sealing foam  

9 PS73085A10 1 Connecteur à valve 
    

Connector  

10 PS73084A10 3 Raccord Tube alu Droit /Dash 6 
    

Straight Alu Tube / Dash6 Coupling  

11 PS73083A10 1 T -Tube alu  M/F Dash 6 
    

Alu Tube M/Dash6 Tee  

12 PS73073A10 1 T- Tube alu femelle/ Dash 6 
    

Alu Tube F/Dash6 Tee  

13 PS69010A10 2 Tube Alu Rigide 4m D8 
    

Aluminium Rigid Pipe D8 4m  

14 6941-98 3 Écrou à Sertir M6 (Pour Caisse) 
    

Crimping Nut M6  

15 PS97132A10 1 OPTION: Lance CP6116-15 
    

CP6116-15 Lance  

16 1H1121077A 3 OPTION: Chandelle CP3985-23 
    

CP3985-23 Props   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

K3C – Ailes Avant – Front fenders 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904474228D 1 Aile AVG 
    

Front Left Wing  

2 904474238D 1 Aile AVD 
    

Front Right Wing  

3 904480138D 1 Équerre-aile-AVG 
    

Front Left Wing Bracket  

4 904480148D 1 Équerre-aile-AVD 
    

Front Right Wing Bracket  

5 6939-97 6 Écrou RDL M6x7x18 
    

Nut With Washer M6x7x18  

6 PS82696A10 24 Vis ULF M6x12 
    

Screw ULF M6-12  

7 692254 8 Vis TH RDL Diam 6X100-20 
    

Hex Screw With Washer M6-20  

8 6941-15 8 Écrou à sertir M6 
    

Crimping Nut M6  

9 PS74673A10 10 Écrou prisonnier D6  
    

Captive Nut M6  

10 PS82119A10 4 Vis CHC M6x12 
    

Socket Screw CHC M6-12  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

K4E – Ailes Arrière – Rear Wings 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904474328C 1 Aile ARG TCR 
18    

Rear Left Wing  

2 904474338C 1 Aile ARD TCR 
19    

Rear Right Wing  

3 904605008A 4 Bobine Fixation Aile AR 
20    

Rear Wing Fastening Reel  

4 PS86050A10 4 Rondelle 6x22x1.5 
21    

Washer 6x22x1.5  

5 6939-97 8 Écrou RDL M6x7x18 
22    

Nut with Washer M6x7x18  

6 904480118B 1 Ailette Aile ARG 
23    

Rear Left Wing Fin  

7 904480128B 1 Ailette Aile ARD 
24    

Rear Right Wing Fin  

8 PS85556A10 8 Vis FHc/90° M4x8 
25    

Screw FHC M4-8  

9 PS85125A10 4 Vis FHc M4x12 
26    

Screw FHC M4-12  

10 PS74674A10 4 Écrou prisonnier D4 
27    

Captive Nut M4  

11 PS92617A10 8 Rivet TF alu Ø2,4x6 
28    

TF D2,4x6 Rivet  

12 PS82634A10 4 VIS ULF M5x12 
29    

Screw FHC M5-12  

13    
30    

  

14    
31    

  

15    
32    

  

16    
33    

   

17   
  

34     
  

    



 

 

K7A-1 – Portes Avant – Front Doors 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 1610102080 1 Porte AVG 
19 9802977180 1 Étrier de fixation poignée porte D 

Front Left Door Right door handle holder 

2 1610102180 1 
Porte AVD 

20 9810309480 1 
Serrure de porte G 

Front Right Door Left door lock 

3 9671886980 1 
Charnière de Porte Sup G 

21 9810309380 1 
Serrure de porte D 

Left door upper hinge Right door lock 

4 9671886880 1 
Charnière de Porte Sup D 

22 9675768080 6 
Vis de fix de serrure de porte 

Right door upper hinge Door lock mounting screw 

5 9671887180 1 
Charnière de Porte Inf G 

23 6988-58 2 
Obturateur D20-3-10 

Left door lower hinge Plug D20-3-10 

6 9671887080 1 
Charnière de Porte Inf D 

24 9676066180 2 
Gâche de serrure de porte 

Right door lower hinge Door Lock Striker 

7 9674550680 8 
Vis H M8x125-30 

25 9678660980 4 
Vis FX M8x125 L25 

Hex screw M8x125-30 Screw FX M8x125 L25 

8 6924 F5 4 
Vis RLX M8x125-26 

26 98000001VV 1 
Commande int. ouvert. porte G 

RLX screw M8x125-26 Left door opening internal control 

9 9673328180 4 
Axe charnière 

27 98000000VV 1 
Commande int. ouvert. porte D 

Hinge Axis Right door opening internal control 

10 9044-44 4 
Clip de maintien 

28 PS90526A10 6 
Rivkle D5-15 

Holding clip Crimping nut D5-15 

11 9678187080 1 
Enjoliveur AVG 

29 904446848A 3 
Entretoise COI 

Front left trim COI spacer 

12 9678186980 1 
Enjoliveur AVD 

30 PS82118A10 6 
Vis CHC M5-15 

Front right trim Socket screw M5-15 

13 6973-05 6 Rivet aveug  4,8 l8,9  
31 PS86045A10 6 Rondelle plate Ø5x12-1,25 

Rivet 4,8x8 Washer M5x12 

14 9677519680 2 Joint entree de porte 
32 9677466980 2 Arrêt de porte AV 

Door Entry Seal Front door stop 

15 1609239680 2 Poignée ouverture ext. D 
33 9678268380 4 VIS H RCN VIS DIAM 8 

Right Door Handle Screw M8 

16 9802977780 1 Embase de poignée G 
34 1611567380 4 Vis A EMBASE 6X100-6-10 

Left  handle base Collar Nut M6 

17 9802977680 1 Embase de poignée D 
35 PS82007A10 2 Vis CHC M5x20 

Right handle base Screw M5 

18 9802977380 1 
Étrier de fixation poignée porte G  

   
 

Left door handle holder   



 

 

K7A-2 – Portes arrière – Rear doors 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 9802165680 1 Porte ARG 
19 9802977780 1 Embase de poignée G 

Rear left door Left  handle base 

2 9802165580 1 
Porte ARD 

20 9802977680 1 
Embase de poignée D 

Rear right door Right handle base 

3 9671886980 1 
Charnière de Porte Sup G 

21 9802977380 1 
Étrier de fixation poignée porte G 

Left door upper hinge Left door handle holder 

4 9671886880 1 
Charnière de Porte Sup D 

22 9802977180 1 
Étrier de fixation poignée porte D 

Right door upper hinge Right door handle holder 

5 9671887180 1 
Charnière de Porte Inf G 

23 9810309980 1 
Serrure de porte ARG 

Left door lower hinge Left Door Lock 

6 9671887080 1 
Charnière de Porte Inf D 

24 9810309880 1 
Serrure de porte ARD 

Right door lower hinge Right Door Lock 

7 9674550680 8 
Vis H M8x125-30 

25 9675768080 6 
Vis de fix de serrure de porte 

Hex screw M8x125-30 Door lock mounting screw 

8 6924F5 4 
Vis RLX M8x125-26 

26 9676066180 2 
Gâche de serrure de porte 

RLX screw M8x125-26 Door Lock Striker 

9 9673328180 4 
Axe charnière 

27 9678660980 4 
Vis FX M8x125 L25 

Hinge Axis Screw FX M8x125 L25 

10 9044-44 4 
Clip de maintien 

28 9677467280 2 
Arrêt de porte 

Holding clip door stopper 

11 9678182680 1 
Enjoliveur ARG 

29 9678268380 4 
VIS H RCN VIS DIAM 8 

Rear left trim Screw M8 

12 9677919480 1 
Enjoliveur ARD 

30 1611567380 4 
Vis A EMBASE 6X100-6-10 

Rear right trim Collar Nut M6 

13 6973-05 6 Rivet aveug  4,8 l8,9  
31 9800996580 2 Soufflet etancheite de porte 

Rivet 4,8x8 Door Dust Cap 

14 96779316XT 1 Enjoliveur guide coulisse g 
32 904474308B 1 Élargisseur porte ARG 

Left slide guide trim Rear Left Door Extension 

15 96779315XT 1 Enjoliveur guide coulisse d 
33 904474318B 1 Élargisseur porte ARD 

Right slide guide trim Rear Right Door Extension 

16 9677519980 2 Joint entree de porte ar 
34 6939-97 8 Écrou RDL M6x7x18 

Rear Door Entry Seal Nut with washer M6x7x18 

17 980297831T 1 Poignée de porte ARG 
35 PS82629A10 8 Vis ULF M4x12 

Left Door Handle Screw ULF M4-12 

18 980297821T 1 
Poignée de porte ARD  

36 PS74674A10 8 
Ecrou prisonnier D4 Simmonds 

Right Door Handle  Simmons floating nut 



 

 

K7B – Capot Avant – Bonnet 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904483898A 1 Capot Assemblé 
    

Assembled Bonnet  

2 9677784880 1 Charnière Capot G 
    

Left Bonnet Hinge  

3 9677784980 1 Charnière Capot D 
    

Right Bonnet Hinge  

4 692254 4 Vis H RDL M6x100-20 
    

Hex Screw With Washer M6-20  

5 4503-43 4 Écrou à embase M8x125 
    

Collar Nut M8x125  

6 904446878A 1 kit fixation capot Aero Catch 
    

Aerocatch kit  

7 9678305580 1 Béquille de capot 
    

Bonnet Prop  

8 792843 1 Agrafe Fix CDE 
    

Bonnet Control Fastener Clip  

9 904493248C 1 Enjoliveur Capot SUP G 
    

Left Bonnet Upper Moulding  

10 904493268C 1 Enjoliveur Capot SUP D 
    

Right Bonnet Upper Moulding  

11 904604878A 1 Grille Enjoliveur Capot D 
    

Right Upper Moulding grille  

12 904604878A 1 Grille Enjoliveur Capot G 
    

Left Upper Moulding grille  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

K7C – Volet Arrière – Tailgate 
 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 1610669880 1 Volet AR 
19 PS74052A10 6 Ecrou frein Hm M4 

Tailgate Locking Nut M4 

2 96779567XT 1 
Déflecteur G 

20 904419998C 1 
Support aileron AR G 

Left deflector Left spoiler mount 

3 96779565XT 1 
Déflecteur D 

21 904414448C 1 
Support aileron AR D 

Right deflector Right spoiler mount 

4 6924H2 4 
Vis TH RDL M6x100-20 

22 PS82134A10 6 
CHC M8x60 

Hex screw with washer M6x100-20 Screw M8-60 

5 9678795880 1 
Charnière de volet AR G 

23 PS86019A10 6 
Rondelle 8x18x1.5 

Left tailgate hinge Washer 8x18-1.5 

6 9677830180 1 
Charnière de volet AR D 

24 6936-75 12 
Écrou frein M8 

Right tailgate hinge Self-locking nut M8 

7 9023YG 4 
Vis M8x25 

25 PS82094A10 4 
Vis CHC M10x25 

Screw M8x25 Socket screw M10-25 

8 8726K4 2 
Mul ecrou autofreine 8x125 

26 PS86008A10 4 
Rondelle Onduflex diam. 10 

Locking Nut M8 Onduflex Washer D10 

9 9814821980 1 
Support équilibreur volet AR G 

27 904427268E 1 
Lunette AR polycarbonate 

Left tailgate prop bracket Polycarbonate tailgate window 

10 9814821880 1 
Support équilibreur volet AR D 

28 904423958A 16 
Insert lame 

Right tailgate prop bracket Insert 

11 6922H2 4 
Vis TH RDL M6x100-20 

29 PS85127A10 16 
Vis FHC M5-18 

Hex screw with washer M6x100-20 Screw FHC M5-18 

12 9807899380 2 
Équilibreur de volet AR 

30 PS86045A10 14 
Rondelle 5-12 

Tailgate prop Washer 5x12 

13 9811411180 2 Butée réglable 
31 6939-01 14 Écrou frein M5 

Adjustable stop Self-locking nut M5 

14 9802963280 1 Joint de volet AR 
32 PS90526A10 2 Rivkle D5-15 

Tailgate seal Rivkle nut D5 L15 

15 RC7919967A 1 Jeu d'attaches capot 
33 904453598A 1 Plaque obturateur hayon 

Bonnet fixing kit Number plate light shutter 

16 PS82652A10 2 Vis ULS M4x10 
34 PS92582A10 6 Rivet D4x12 Alu 

Screw ULS M4-10 Alu pop d4x12 rivet 

17 PS82631A10 4 Vis ULF M4x20 
35 98057002VD 1 Monogramme marque 

Screw ULF M4-20 Tailgate badge 

18 PS86546A10 6 
Rondelle plate Ø4x10-0,8  

   
 

Washer M4-10   



 

 

K7C – Volet Arrière – Tailgate 

 

 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

36 904416458B 1 Aileron 
    

Rear wing  

37 904442818A 2 Plaque de garde 
    

Rear wing fin  

38 PS82636A10 4 Vis ULF M5x20 
    

Screw ULF M5x20  

39 904420848A 1 Mat aileron G 
    

Left rear wing mast  

40 904420718A 1 Mat aileron D 
    

Right rear wing mast  

41 PS82639A10 4 Vis ULF M6x16 
    

Screw ULF M6x16  

42 CS250033ST 6 Écrou M6x100 
    

Nut M6x100  

43 PS82715A10 6 Vis ULF M8x20 
    

Screw ULF M8x20  

44 PS86057A10 6 Rondelle plate 8x22x1.5 
    

Washer 8x22x1.5  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

K9A – Caisse – Bodyshell 

 

1 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904482338G 1 Coque 308 TCR Arceautée 
18 6991G8 1 Passe gaine 

Bodyshell 308 TCR Gromet 

2 9802827280 2 Obturateur 
19 6987-78 12 Passe fil Ø6x33,5-26 

Plug Gromet 6x33.5-26 

3 8335VP 17 Obturateur D35 
20 904484598A 1 Plaque isolant thermique Ep3mm 

Plug D35 Heatshield protection 3mm 

4 643868 1 Obturateur D8-12 
21 PS82639A10 6 Vis ULF 6x16 

Plug D8-12 Screw ULF M6-16 

5 7518WQ 6 Obturateur D35 
22 6939-04 10 Nylstop M6 

Plug D35 M6 Nut 

6 1579X0 2 Obturateur D20 ep. 6,5 
23 PS82017A10 2 Vis CHC M6X25 

Plug D20 th 6.5 Socket Screw M6-25 

7 646272 4 Obturateur D14 
24 7238ET 12 Écrou frein à embase M8-7-10 

Plug D14 Collar Nut M8 

8 6988-58 7 Obturateur D20-3-10 
25 PS74141A10 1 Rivkle M6 

Plug D20-3-10 Rivkle Nut D6 

9 6983-42 2 Obturateur D12-7,5 
26 8529FZ 2 Extracteur d’Air 

Plug D12-7,5 Air Puller 

10 7518A8 1 Obturateur pied entrée AR 12x16 
27 904438498B 1 plaque de lestage 2kg 

Rear Entrance Post Plug Ballast Plate 2kg 

11 7518G6 8 Obturateur 18x40 
28 904438508B 1 plaque de lestage 5kg 

Plug 18x40 Ballast Plate 5kg 

12 7518-57 4 Obturateur D18-9 
29 904438518B 1 plaque de lestage 10kg 

Plug D18-9 Ballast Plate 10kg 

13 7518J4 2 Obturateur 28x48 
30 904438658B 1 plaque de lestage 15kg 

Plug 28x48 Ballast Plate 15kg 

14 7518L6 6 Obturateur 20x20 
    

Plug 20x20  

15 7518H2 2 Obturateur 20x50 
    

Plug 20x50  

16 833650 4 Obturateur D30 
    

Plug D30   

17 698852 2 
Obturateur 37X65  

     
  

Plug 37x65    



 

 

P1A – Pare-Brise – Windscreen 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 1610053380 1 Ens vitre pare-brise  
    

Windscreen  

2 9807815180 1 Collecteur auvent 
    

Manifold Cowl  

3 98008282XT 1 Grille 
    

Cowl Air Intake Grille  

4 98072348XT 1 Enjoliveur G 
    

Left Grille Trim  

5 98072347XT 1 Enjoliveur D 
    

Right Grille Trim  

6 9806680580 2 Tuyau 
    

Hose  

7 6922H3 5 Vis H RDL M6-25 
    

Hex Screw With Washer M6-25  

8 8153LR 1 Rétroviseur intérieur 
    

Inside Rear View Mirror  

9 RC8131167A 1 Joint de Pare Brise chauffant 
    

Heating windscreen seal  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

P1C-1 – Vitre portes avant – Front Doors Window 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 9677867880 1 Vitre porte AV G 
18 9677881580 1 Lécheur int. D 

Front left window Front right lower inside seal 

2 922758 2 Œillet vitre 
19 96778808XT 1 Lécheur Ext. vitre AVD 

Window connection grommet Front right lower outside seal 

3 922759 2 Œillet vitre 
20 216500-12 1 Kit film antidéflagrant 

Window connection grommet Anti blast window film 

4 9800731480 1 Clip fixation 
    

Mounting clip  

5 9816273280 1 Lève-vitre G 
    

Left electric control window lifter  

6 9826079580 1 Interrupteur lève vitre 
    

Window Winder Switch  

7 96778944XT 1 Coulisse vitre G 
    

Left window channel  

8 9802148080 1 Guide coulisse G 
    

Left sliding door guide  

9 9677881780 1 Lécheur int. G 
    

Front left lower inside seal  

10 96778810XT 1 Lécheur Ext. vitre AVG 
    

Front left lower outside seal  

11 9677867580 1 Vitre porte AV D 
    

Front right window  

12 904447548B 1 Patte fixation vitre AVD 
    

Front right window fixing bracket  

13 904447518A 2 Bobine de vitre 
    

Window spool  

14 PS82015A10 2 Vis CHC M5x16 cl12.9 
    

Socket screw M5x16 cl12.9  

15 694910 2 Rondelle plate Ø5x20-1,5 
    

Washer Ø5x20-1,5  

16 PS84529A10  2  Vis TH M6x100-25 
    

 Hex screw M6x100-25  

17 96778936XT 1 
Coulisse vitre D  

   
 

Right window channel   



 

 

P1C-2 – Vitre portes arrière – Rear Doors Window 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 9677869080 1 Vitre porte AR G 
18 96778802XT 1 Lécheur Ext. vitre ARG 

Rear left window Rear left lower outside seal 

2 9677868680 1 Vitre porte AR D 
19 216500-12 1 Kit film antidéflagrant 

Rear right window Anti blast window film 

3 904447328A 1 Patte fixation vitre ARG 
    

Rear left window fixing bracket  

4 904447318A 1 Patte fixation vitre ARD 
    

Rear right window fixing bracket  

5 9227-61 4 Clip fixation 
    

Mounting clip  

6 7426-46   4 Vis TH RDL M6x100-20 
    

 Hex screw M6x100-20  

7 80639 2 Vis à embase M8x125-18 
    

Collar screw M8x125-18  

8 6925W6 2 Vis à embase M6x100-16 
    

Collar screw M6x100-16  

9 9801697480 1 Vitre latérale D 
    

Right side window  

10 9801697580 1 Vitre latérale G 
    

Left side window  

11 1622749580 2 Rivet 
    

Rivet  

12 6973-05 2 Rivet STD Ø4,8x13 
    

Rivet D4.8x13  

13 9677881380 1 Lécheur int. D 
    

Rear right lower inside seal  

14 9677881480 1 Lécheur int. G 
    

LEFT right lower inside seal  

15 96778870XT 1 Coulisse vitre D 
    

Right window channel  

16 96778879XT 1 Coulisse vitre G 
    

Left window channel  

17 96778793XT 1 
Lécheur Ext. vitre ARD  

   
 

Rear right lower outside seal   



 

 

R1A-1 – Pare Choc Avant – Front Bumper 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904474218E 1 Pare choc AV 
    

Front bumper  

2 1627679580 1 Grille sup 
    

Radiator Grille Moulding  

3 1627679780 1 Enjoliveur grille sup 
    

Radiator Grille Bracket  

4 904609828A 1 Obturateur grille PC AV 
    

Front Bumper Grille Obturator  

5 PS82634A10 1 VIS ULF M5x12 
    

Screw M5x12  

6 PS74662A10 1 Ecrou HM5 
    

M5 Nut  

7 PS86045A10 1 RONDELLE PLATE 5x12 
    

Washer D5x12  

8 98153730VD 1 Emblème 
    

Brand symbol  

9 9683420780 4 Vis CBLX RPL 4,5 L20 
    

Screw CBLX RPL MTEND 4,5 L20  

10 PS82021A10 2 Vis CHC M6x40 
    

Socket Screw M6-40  

11 904604768B 1 Grille RAS 
    

Intercooler Grille  

12 904612438A 1 Grille radiateur 
    

Radiator Grille  

13 PS08500A10 3 Réceptacle axe 
    

Camlock holder  

14 PS92553A10 6 Rivet TF Ø2,4x10 
    

TF D2,4x10 Rivet  

15 CS620056ST 3 Axe de fermeture 26S39-12 
    

Cam Lock Axis 26S39-12  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

R1A-2 – Lame Avant – Front Splitter 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904474198I 1 Splitter AV 
18 PS86570A10 2 Rondelle SPS Ø8x13-0,8 

Front Splitter SPS washer SPS Ø8x13-0,8 

2 904485398A 6 Protection lame 
    

Splitter Protector  

3 PS82021A10 6 Vis CHC M6x40 
    

Socket Screw M6-40  

4 PS85582A10 2 Vis FHC 90° M8X125 
    

Screw FHC M8x125-25  

5 PS85583A10 4 VIS FHC 90° M8X125 L30 
    

Screw FHC M8x125-30  

6 PS74673A10 6 Écrou prisonnier D6 Simmonds 
    

Captive Nut M6  

7 PS92565A10 12 Rivet TF alu Ø3.2x6 
    

Alu TF d3.2x6 Rivet  

8 904601468C 2 Chape splitter 
    

Splitter clevis  

9 904601108B 4 Biellette splitter 
    

Splitter rod  

10 PS88653A10 2 Rotule SMLE 8 pas à gauche 
    

SMLE 8 LH thread bearing  

11 PS88731A10 2 Embout rotule M8 
    

M8 ball joint rod end  

12 PS74064A10 2 Ecrou Hm M8 pas à gauche 
    

LH thread nut HM M8  

13 6933-19 2 Ecrou hexagonal M8x4 
    

HEXAGONAL NUT M8x4  

14 PS82082A10 2 Vis CHC M8x125 L25 
    

Socket Screw M8x125-35  

15 PS86019A10 2 Rondelle PL-8X18X1.5 
    

Washer 8x18-1.5  

16 RC17705-25 4 Ecrou H Simloc M8 
    

Simloc Nut M8   

17 PS82082A10 2 
VIS CHC M8x125 L35 ACIER   

     
  

Screw M8x35    



 

 

R1B – Bouclier Arrière – Rear Bumper 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904481828G 1 Bouclier AR 
    

Rear Bumper  

2 9677378480 1 Absorbeur PC AR 
    

Bumper Absorber  

3 9674550680 8 Vis Diam 8X125 
    

Screw M8x125  

4 904480238B 1 Équerre-Panneau-AR_G 
    

Rear Left Pannel Bracket  

5 904480248B 1 Équerre-Panneau-AR_D 
    

Rear Right Pannel Bracket  

6 904480208B 1 Équerre-PC-AR-SUP 
    

Rear Bumper Upper Bracket  

7 904480188C 1 Équerre-PC-AR-LAT-G 
    

Bumper Rear Left Side Bracket  

8 904480198C 1 Équerre-PC-AR-LAT-D 
    

Bumper Rear Right Side Bracket  

9 PS82696A10 13 Vis ULF M6x12 
    

Screw ULF M6-12  

10 6941-15 8 Écrou à sertir M6 
    

Crimping Nut M6  

11 01612RS  Sangle FIA Sparco 
    

Towing Straps  

12 904440908A  Vis anneau remorq ar 
    

Rear Towing Ring Screw  

13 PS82067A10  VIS CHc M12X175  Lg 40 
    

Screw M12-40  

14 PS86006A10  Rondelle ond. Ø12 type A 
    

Curved washer Ø12  

15 6949-44  Rondelle plate Ø12x27-2,5 
    

Washer Ø12x27-2,5  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

R5A – Rétroviseurs Extérieur – Side Mirrors 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 1611508980 1 Rétroviseur G 
18    

Left Wing Mirror  

2 1611508580 1 Rétroviseur D 
19    

Right Wing Mirror  

3 6924C1 4 Vis CBLX M6-20 
20    

Screw CBLX M6-20  

4    
21    

  

5    
22    

  

6    
23    

  

7    
24    

  

8    
25    

  

9    
26    

  

10    
27    

  

11    
28    

  

12    
29    

  

13    
30    

  

14    
31    

  

15    
32    

  

16    
33    

   

17   
  

34     
  

    



 

 

R5F – Anneaux Arrimage – Towing Straps 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904601178B 1 Anneau Remorquage 
18    

Towing Eye  

2 ST04200020 1 Ressort Traction D12.5 L65 
19    

Traction Spring D12.5 L65  

3 694779 2 Rondelle plate std 8x22-2.5 
20    

Washer 8x22-2.5  

4 CS550034ST 2 Vis H M8x125-16 
21    

Hex Screw M8x125-16  

5 01612RS 1 Sangle de Remorquage FIA 
22    

FIA Towing Strap  

6 PS82067A10 1 Vis CHC M12x175-40 
23    

Socket Screw M12-40  

7 PS86006A10 1 Rondelle Ondulée Ø12 type A 
24    

Onduflex Washer D12  

8 6949-44 1 Rondelle Plate Ø12x27-2,5 
25    

Washer Ø12x27-2,5  

9 904440908A  Vis anneau remorq ar 
26    

Rear Towing Ring Screw  

10    
27    

  

11    
28    

  

12    
29    

  

13    
30    

  

14    
31    

  

15    
32    

  

16    
33    

   

17   
  

34     
  

    



 

 

R6A-1 – Protection Moteur V1 – Engine Protection V1 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904600988B 1 Ens Traverse AV 
    

Front Crossmember  

2 9674550680 6 Vis M8x125 
    

Screw M8x125  

3 904485408C 1 Protège Carter Assemblé 
    

Oil Sump Protection  

4 PS85236A10 2 Vis FHC M8x20 cl12.9 
    

Screw FHC M8-20 12.9  

5 PS85569A10 4 Vis FHC 90° M6x16 cl.12.9 
    

Screw FHC M6-16 12.9  

6 PS74673A10 4 Ecrou prisonnier D6 Simmonds 
    

Captive Nut M6  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

R6A-2 – Protection Moteur V2 – Engine Protection V2 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904671498B 1 Traverse AV V2 
    

Front Cross member V2  

2 9674550680 6 Vis M8x125 
    

Screw m8x125  

3 904671528B 1 Support radia inf d 
    

Radiator lower right mount  

4 904671538B 1 Support radia inf g 
    

Radiator lower left mount  

5 904671518A 1 Support radia sup g 
    

Radiator upper right mount  

6 904671508A 1 Support radia sup d 
    

Radiator upper left mount  

7 904671788A 1 Bride echangeur 
    

Intercooler holder  

8 904671798A 1 Cale echangeur 
    

Intercooler spacer  

9* 904485258A 4 Cale arriere 1mm 
 Cales 9 et 10 non représentées : peut être ajoutées pour caler l’échangeur. 

 
Spacers 9 and 10 not showed: can be added to set the intercooler. 

Rear spacer 1mm 

10* 904485278A 4 Cale arriere 2mm 
 

Rear spacer 2mm 

11 904623578A 4 Cale d8.5 d30 e5 
    

Spacer d8.5 d30 w5  

12 PS82696A10 10 Vis ulf m6x12 cl10.9 
    

Screw m6x12  

13 CS230027ST 10 Ecrou h emb crantee 6 
    

Collar nut m6  

14 01612RS 1 Sangle de Remorquage FIA 
    

FIA Towing Strap  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

R6C-1 – Bas de Caisse – Side skirts 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904474288E 1 Bas de caisse G 
    

Left Door Sill Extension  

2 904474298E 1 Bas de caisse D 
    

Right Door Sill Extension  

3 904480158D 10 Équerre-BDC-type-A 
    

Door Sill Mounting Bracket Type A  

4 904480168D 1 Équerre-BDC-type-B_G 
    

Left Door Sill Bracket Type B  

5 904480178D 1 Équerre-BDC-type-B_D 
    

Right Door Sill Bracket Type B  

6 PS85617A10 44 Vis BHC M6X100 L15 CL12.9 
    

Screw BHC M6x100-15 12.9  

7 694904 44 Rondelle Plate Standard 6x14-1,5 
    

Washer 6x14-1.5  

8 PS74673A10 12 Ecrou prisonnier D6 Simmonds 
    

Captive Nut M6  

9 6974A5 24 Rivet 
    

Rivet  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

R6C-2 – Protection passage de roues – Wheels mud guards 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904500048A 1 Passage de Roue AVG–Partie AV 
    

Front Left Wheelarch - Front Part  

2 904500058A 1 Passage de Roue AVD–Partie AV 
    

Front Right Wheelarch - Front Part  

3 904474258C 1 Passage de roue AVG–part. AR        
    

Front Left Wheelarch - Rear Part  

4 904474278C 1 Passage de roue AVD–part. AR        
    

Front Right Wheelarch - Rear Part  

5 904480218E 1 Équerre-PDR-AV_G 
    

Left Wheelarch Bracket  

6 904480228E 1 Équerre-PDR-AV_D 
    

Right Wheelarch Bracket  

7 PS82119A10 4 Vis CHC M6x12 
    

Socket Screw M6x12  

8 904474348B 1 Passage de roue ARG–partie AV      
    

Rear Left Wheelarch - Front Part  

9 904474368B 1 Passage de roue ARD–partie AV      
    

Rear Right Wheelarch - Front Part  

10 PS85617A10 18 Vis BHC M6X100 L15 CL12.9 
    

Screw BHC M6x100-15 12.9  

11 PS74673A10 8 Ecrou prisonnier D6 Simmonds 
    

Captive Nut M6  

12 PS92605A10 16 RIVET STD 3,2x8 
    

Rivet 3,2x8  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

S1A – Planche de Bord – Dashboard 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904431658C 1 Planche de bord 
    

Dashboard  

2 904450068C 3 Mousse Appui Planche de Bord 
    

Dashboard Foam  

3 3S1D64393A 2 Conduit Aérateur 
    

Air Duct  

4 PS82628A10 8 Vis ULF M4x10 cl10.9 
    

Screw ULF M4-12 10.9  

5 PS74008A10 8 Écrou Hm M4 
    

Nut Hm M4  

6 PS86546A10 8 Rondelle Plate 4-10 
    

Washer 4x10-0.8 Phosphate  

7 6966-60 4 RIVET EPANOUI ALU 4X16 
    

Rivet 4x16  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

S1C – Afficheur – Dashboard Display 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 3S1C21719B 1 Dashboard MPDU 
    

MPDU Dashboard Display  

2 PS82627A10 4 Vis BHC Emb M4x070 L8 
    

Screw BHC M4x0.7-8 10.9  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

S3A – Console Centrale – Center Console 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904449968B 1 BRK Access sans clavier 
    

Centre Console  

2 5280S1 3 Plot de centrage 
    

Centring Stud  

3 1611567380 3 Écrou à Embase M6x100 
    

Collar Nut M6  

4 904442499A 1 Faisceau BRK console 
    

BRK Console Wiring Loom  

5 904498558A 1 Clavier Console 
    

Console Keyboard  

6 6918-26 4 Vis TH M5x16 
    

Hex Screw M5-16  

7 6947H1 8 Rondelle plate Ø5x10-1 
    

Washer 5x10-1  

8 693673 4 Écrou frein M5x5,4x8 
    

Self Locking Nut M5  

9 658830  Relais 50 AMP 
    

Main switch 50amp  

10 PS82033A10  VIS CHc M5 L14 CL12-9 
    

Screw M5x14  

11 6935-86  Ecrou frein STD M6x5,5x10 
    

Locking nut M6  

12    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

T3C – Extincteur Automatique – Automatic Fire Extinguisher 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904619968A 1 Extincteur auto 
18    

Automatic Fire Extinguisher  

2 PS84527A10 2 VIS H M6X12 INOX A4-80  
19    

Hex screw M6-12  

3 PS84529A10 2 Vis H M6x25 Inox A4-80  
20    

Screw M6x25  

4 904446848A 2 ENTRETOISE - COI 
21    

Spacer  

5 PS86586A10 8 Rondelle 6 D18 E1.2 
22    

Washer 6x18-1.2 Phosphate  

6 CS250041ST 4 Écrou H Nylstop M6X100 
23    

Nylstop nut M6X100  

7 904467318B 2 Équerre fixation buse 
24    

Nozzle Mounting Flat Angle Bracket  

8 PS92582A10 4 RIVET 4x12 
25    

4x12 Rivet  

9 904467308B 4 Équerre fixation buse tube 
26    

Nozzle Roll Cage Mounting Bracket  

10 904459498A 4 Collier Inox L4,6-Lng 521 
27    

Stainless Ball Collar L521w4.6  

11 PS63021A10 1 Pile 6LR61 9 Volts 
28    

9 volts Battery  

12 PS18-SE 1 Sticker signalisation Extincteur 
29    

Extinguisher sticker  

13    
30    

  

14    
31    

  

15    
32    

  

16    
33    

   

17   
  

34     
  

    



 

 

T3L – Éléments de Protection –Protection components 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 219001-40 2 Mousse FIA pour Arceau D40 
    

FIA Foam for rollcage D40  

2 3T3L21065A 2 Mousse FIA pour Arceau D32 
    

FIA Foam for rollcage D32  

3 904620208A 1 Filet TRS 
    

TRS Net  

4 904620738A 1 Boucle Filet TRS 
    

TRS Net Buckle  

5 1609056580 3 Collier Métal D32-50 L9 
    

Metal Collar D32-50 L9  

6 694198 1 Écrou à sertir Standard M6x100 
    

Crimping Nut M6x100  

7 6925W6 1 Vis à Embase M6L16 
    

Collar Screw M6L16  

8 1619234380 4 Lanière 
    

Latch  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

T4A – Réservoir Carburant – Fuel Tank 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904427308E 1 Réservoir carburant 
    

Fuel tank  

2 904427298D 1 Coffre réservoir carburant 
    

Fuel tank lower cover  

3 PS82130A01 12 Vis CHC m8x16 cl.12.9 
    

Socket screw M6x16 cl.12.9  

4 694706 12 Rondelle-pl-8x22x1.5 
    

Washer 8x22x1.5  

5 904445918B 1 Plaque protection ref reservoir 
    

Plexiglas fuel tank window  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

T4A – Réservoir Carburant – Fuel Tank 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

6 904489108B 1 Platine goulotte ass 
    

Refuelling deck  

7 904435288A 1 Clapet bas goulotte 
    

Anti-roll valve  

8 PS82632A10 2 Vis ULF M5x8 
    

Screw M5x8  

9 3T4A21654A 1 Joint réservoir additionnel 
    

Fuel tank seal  

10 PS86544A10 20 Rondelle ond. Ø6 type B 
    

Curved washer M6  

11 PS74001A10 40 Écrou à embase m6 
    

Collar nut M6  

12 904429018A 3 Patte maintien ens. Remplissage 
    

Refuelling system retainer   

13 3T4A64744A 1 Clapet ATL mise à l'air libre 
    

Venting anti-roll valve  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

T4A – Réservoir Carburant – Fuel Tank 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

14 PS97743A10 1 Bouchon réservoir 
    

Fuel filler cap  

15 ST05400003 6 Vis FHC M5x25 
    

Screw M5x25  

16 904454638A 2 Joint entretoise trappe essence 
    

Diameter adaptor seal  

17 904454628A 1 Entretoise adaptateur diamètre 
    

Diameter adapter  

18 904422628F 1 Adaptateur trappe essence 
    

Fuel cap spacer  

19 904602858A 1 Tuyau remplissage carburant 
    

Refuelling pipe  

20 6981J4 2 Collier métal ø50-70 larg. 12mm 
    

Metal collar Diam. 50-70  

21 904434328B 1 Gaine anti feu 
    

Refuelling pipe fire guard  

22 6981J6 1 Collier métal ø90-110 larg. 9mm 
    

Metal collar Diam. 50-70  

23 3T4A64746A 1 Tuyau dégazage 
    

Fuel tank venting pipe  

24 3T4A64747A 1 Filtre Legris dégazage 
    

Legris venting filter  

25 7518H2 1 Passe-fil 20x50mm dégazage 
    

Gromet ø 20x50 mm venting  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

T4A – Réservoir Carburant – Fuel Tank 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

26 3T4A40572A 2 Pompe de gavage 
    

Feeding pump  

27 PS05502A10 2 Filtre pompe de gavage 
    

Feeding pump filter  

28 PS69792A10 2 
Tube flex convoluté D ext 10.6 – 
1m    

 

Convoluted pipe  

29 PS91022A10 7 
Collier ardillon noir 3,7x280 

   
 

Plastic tie wrap 3.7x280  

30 904488998C 1 
Boite tampon assemblée 

   
 

Fuel catch tank  

31 904488958B 2 
Joint module jauge pompe 

   
 

Fuel catch tank seal  

32 904601798A 1 
Module jauge pompe modifié 

   
 

Low pressure fuel pump  

33 904601448C 1 
Bride module jauge pompe 

   
 

Low pressure pump upper retainer  

34 904602768A 1 
Raccord capteur pression 

   
 

Fuel sensor T-connector  

35 CS360296ST 2 
Joint torique ø8x2,5 fpm 80sh 

   
 

O-ring ø8x2,5 fpm 80sh  

36 75429475 1 
Clip 

   
 

Retainer clip  

37 9802152780 1 
Capteur pression huile 

   
 

Oil pressure sensor  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

   
 

   
 

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

T4A – Réservoir Carburant – Fuel Tank 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

38 904604338A 1 Tuyau alimentation essence long 
    

Long fuel pipe  

39 CS410180ST 1 Te CPL 824-06D 
    

Fuel pipe T derivation  

40 904604328A 1 Tuyau alimentation essence court 
    

Short fuel pipe  

41 PS73443A10 1 Raccord Dash6/Dash4 M/M Alu 
    

Alu Dash6/Dash4 M/M adaptor  

42 904443908B 1 Tuyau prélèvement carburant 
    

Fuel sampler pipe  

43 PS73274A10 1 About SPT05 JKV Dash4 
    

Fuel sampler coupling  

44 PS91015A10 1 Agrafe 17-20 
    

17-20 Clip  

45 697041 1 Rivet D. 4x12 
    

Rivet D. 4x12  

46 PS73195A10 1 Raccord SPT05 JV ø8mm 
    

SPT05 JV ø8mm Coupling  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

T4A – Réservoir Carburant – Fuel Tank 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

47 904434348B 2 Coffrage plaque réservoir 
    

Fuel tank upper cover  

48 6991G8 3 Passe-gaine 
    

Gromet  

49 904447868A 2 Joint coffrage plaque réservoir 
    

Fuel tank upper cover seal  

50 904447848B 8 Cale serrage 
    

Tightening shim  

51 PS74040A10 8 Écrou H M6 
    

M6 H Nut  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

U1A – Harnais – Safety Harness 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904479148A 1 Harnais FIA 8853-2016 6pts 
    

FIA 8853-2016 6pts harness  

2 PS86006A10 2 Rondelle ond. Ø12 type A 
    

Onduflex Washer D12  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

V1B – Ventilation Habitacle – Cockpit Venting 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904617648B 1 Ventilateur Habitacle 
    

Cockpit Blower  

2 904467868A 1 Patte Fixation Ventilateur 
    

Air Blower Mounting Bracket  

3 PS82636A10 2 Vis ULF M5x20 
    

Screw ULF M5-20  

4 6936-67 2 Écrou à Embase STD M5 
    

Collar Nut M5  

5 904468448A 1 Manchon Droit Demi Plaque D70 
    

Air Intake D70  

6 1F2064708A 1 Gaine d'air Ø80 L1m 
    

Ducting Hose Ø80 L1m  

7 904468438A 1 Diffuseur Air D84mm 
    

Air Diffuser D84mm  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

    
  

    



 

 

V2A – Circuit Chauffage – Heater blowing system 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 3V2A23690A 1 Groupe ventilation 250W 
    

Defrosting unit 250W  

2 3V2E64151A 2 Colonnette support gpe chauffage 
    

Heating unit spacer  

3 5280S1 2 Plot de centrage 
    

Centring Stud  

4 6913N8 2 Vis CHC M6x30 
    

Socket Screw M6-30  

5 6936A0 2 Écrou Emb M6x100 
    

Collar Nut M6  

6 8899Y8 1 Mousse acoustique 
    

Acoustic Foam  

7 3V2E63760A 2 Tuyau eau Aérotherme 
    

Heater Hose  

8 6981-H7 4 Collier D16-27 Lg9 
    

Metal Collar D16-27 Th9  

9 904425778D 1 Passe cloison bloc chauffage 
    

Heater Pipe Bulkhead Fitting  

10 PS86045A10 2 Rondelle Plate 5x12 
    

Washer 5x12  

11 6939-01 2 Écrou Frein M5 
    

Self-Locking Nut M5  

12 3V2A62881A 2 Gaine d'Air Ø50 Long 1m 
    

Ducting Hose Ø50 L 1m  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

X4A – Panneaux de Porte – Door Panels 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904431688C 1 Panneau porte AV G 
    

Front left door panel  

2 904431698C 1 Panneau porte AV D 
    

Front right door panel  

3 1622749580 24 MUL Rivet 
    

Rivet  

4 3X4A21024A 1 Sangle de porte 
    

Door pull handle  

5 6918-26 1 Vis TH M5x16 
    

Hex Screw M5-16  

6 694910 1 Rondelle plate Ø5x20-1,5 
    

Washer 5x20-1.5  

7 PS90526A10 1 Rivkle-D5-L15 
    

Crimping Nut D5 L15  

8 904441158A 1 Panneau porte AR G 
    

Rear left door panel  

9 904441168A 1 Panneau porte AR D 
    

Rear right door panel  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

Y1A – Assise pilote –  Driver seat 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 008010RNR 1 Siège Sparco CIRCUIT QRT 
    

Sparco Seat Circuit  

2 3Y1B24335A 1 Siège Sparco Pro-ADV Noir 
    

Sparco Pro-ADV black seat  

3 008011RNR 1 Siège SPARCO Circuit PLUS II QRT 
    

Sparco circuit plus II QRT seat  

4 904469618A 2 Grande Équerre de Siège 
    

Tall Seat Bracket  

5 904469628A 2 Petite Équerre de Siège 
    

Low Seat Bracket  

6 9023YG 4 Vis M8x20 RDL 
    

Collar Screw M8-20  

7 PS82091A10 4 Vis CHC M8x25 
    

Socket Screw M8-25  

8 PS86570A10 4 Rondelle SPS Ø8x13-0,8 
    

SPS Washer 8x13-0,8  

9 6947-79 4 Rondelle plate 8x22-2,5 
    

Flat washer M8x22-2,5  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

Y2A – Assise passager –  Passenger seat 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 008010RNR 1 Siège Sparco CIRCUIT QRT 
    

Sparco Seat Circuit  

2 3Y1B24335A 1 Siège Sparco Pro-ADV Noir 
    

Sparco Pro-ADV black seat  

3 008011RNR 1 Siège SPARCO Circuit PLUS II QRT 
    

Sparco circuit plus II QRT seat  

4 9023YG 4 Vis M8x20 RDL 
    

Collar screw M8-20  

5 3Y1B22215A  

GLISSIERES SIEGE Passager 
 ( Non homologué FIA )   

   
 

Passenger Seat slidders 
( Not FIA homologated ) 

 

6 3Y1B22163B 2 
EQUERRE SUPPORT SIEGE 

   
 

Seat bracket  

7 4228-22 8 
Vis CHC M8x20 

   
 

Screw M8x20  

8 6947-79 4 
Rondelle plate 8x22-2,5 

   
 

Flat washer M8x22-2,5  

9 7238ET 4 
Ecrou Simmons 

   
 

Simmons Nut  

10 PS86570A10 4 
Rondelle SPS Ø8x13-0,8 

   
 

SPS Washer 8x13-0,8  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

Z1C – Batterie – Battery 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 3Z1C23836A 1 Batterie 
    

Battery  

2 3Z1C21326A 1 Plaque sous batterie 
    

Under Battery Plate  

3 8899Y8 2 Mousse acoustique 
    

Acoustic Foam  

4 3Z1C62579B 2 Sangle AV fix batterie 
    

Battery metallic strap  

5 CS530262ST 4 Vis CHC M10x12 Acier cl10,9 
    

Socket Screw M10x150-12 12.9  

6 PS86571A10 4 Rondelle SPS  M10x16 -1 
    

Curved Washer M10x16  

7 3Z1C40608A 1 Protection cosse batterie noire 
    

Negative terminal protection  

8 3Z1C40609A 1 Protection cosse batterie rouge 
    

Positive terminal protection  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

Z2A – Projecteurs Avant – Head lights 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 1628555480 1 Projecteur nu G 
18 9807657780 1 Kit patte reparation phare d 

Bare Left Headlamp Right Headlight repair kit 

2 1628555380 1 Projecteur nu D 
    

Bare Right Headlamp  

3 623006 4 MUL VIS TH RDL Diam 6-30 
    

Hex Screw M6x30  

4 904452078B 1 Support projecteur D 
    

Right Headlamp Support  

5 PS82634A10 1 Vis ULF M5x100 - lg 12 
    

Locking nut M5  

6 6939-01 1 Ecrou Nylstop M5 
    

Locking nut M5  

7 692254 2 Vis TH RDL D6x100-20 
    

Hex Screw With Washer M6-20  

8 6943-76 2 Écrou tôle M6x100 
    

Spire Nut M6  

9 904452088B 1 Support projecteur G 
    

Left Headlamp Support  

10 6936A0 7 Écrou emb M6x100-AC 10Z5F 
    

Collar Nut M6  

11 6935-09 2 Écrou à embase M8 
    

Collar Nut M8  

12 904453738A 2 Mousse appui projecteur 
    

Under Headlamp Foam  

13 904485288A 1 Support phare G 
    

Left Headlamp Mounting Bracket  

14 904485308A 1 Support phare D 
    

Right Headlamp Mounting Bracket  

15 PS82696A10 4 Vis ULF M6X12 
    

Screw ULF M6-12  

16 6943-83 2 Écrou tôle M6x100 
    

Spire Nut M6   

17 9807658080 1 
Kit patte reparation phare g  

     
  

Left Headlight repair kit    



 

 

Z2F – Feux Arrière – Rear Lights 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 9677817680 1 Feu d’aile AR G 
    

Left rear wing taillight  

2 9677817580 1 Feu d’aile AR D 
    

Right rear wing taillight  

3 9677818380 1 Feu AR de volet G 
    

Left tailgate light  

4 9677818280 1 Feu AR de volet D 
    

Right tailgate light  

5 6351LX 1 Feu stop supplémentaire 
    

Supplementary stop light  

6 9804681080 2 Clip insert 
    

Insert clip  

7 7903233018 4 Écrou H M6x100 
    

M6x100 Hex nut  

8 6936E4 2 Ecrou avec rdl 
    

Collar nut  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

  

    
    

   

   
  

     
  

    



 

 

Z6E – Essuies Vitre Avant – Windscreen Wipers 

 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 9810327980 1 Embiellage ES-V 
18 904468428A 2 Collier Norma diam41/12,7 

Wipers connecting rods Norma collar D41/12,7 

2 1610670580 1 Porte-balai G 
19 PS82640A10 2 Vis ULF M6x20 cl10.9 

Left wiper arm Screw ULF M6-20 

3 1610672480 1 Porte-balai D 
20 PS74001A10 2 Écrou à embase M6 

Rigth wiper arm M6 Collar nut 

4 1610672580 1 Balai plat G 
    

Left wiper blade  

5 1610672680 1 Balai plat D 
    

Right wiper blade  

6 1609666680 2 Vis 
    

Screw  

7 6935C9 2 Écrou rdl M10x10,7x17 
    

Nut with washer M10x10,7x17  

8 9802674280 2 Gicleur 
    

Nozzle  

9 6433-96 1 Raccord tuyau lave-vitre 
    

Windscreen washer pipe union  

10 643327 1 Raccord 3 voies 
    

3-way union  

11 643947 1 Tuyau lave vitre 4x8-4300cl 
    

Pipe 4x8-4300  

12 9807250580 1 Raccord clapet 
    

3-way union with valves  

13 904433648B 1 Réservoir lave vitre 
    

Windscreen washer fluid tank  

14 6432-32 1 Bouchon réservoir lave vitre 
    

Windscreen washer fluid tank cap  

15 643445 1 Joint de pompe 
    

Pump seal  

16 643476 1 Pompe lave vitre 
    

Windscreen washer fluid pump   

17 904433898A 1 
Support bride réservoir  

     
  

Tank bracket    



 

 

Z9J – Faisceaux Moteur – Engine Looms 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904499148B 1 Faisceau moteur 
    

Engine loom  

2 3Z9J88018C 1 Faisceau injecteurs 
    

Injectors loom  

3 904448639A 1 Faisceau démarreur alternateur 
    

Starter & alternator loom  

4 904448629A 1 Faisceau démarreur–boitier fusible 
    

Starter-fuse box loom  

5 563894 1 Tresse de masse L260 
    

Ground braid 260mm  

6 6958-58 7 Rondelle à dent standard 
    

Tooth lock washer 8,3x14.3-0,8  

7 4503-43 4 Écrou à embase M8x125 
    

Collar nut M8x125  

8 6936A0 1 Écrou à embase M6x100 
    

Collar nut M6  

9 PS82648A10 16 
Vis ULS M3x10 

   
 

Screw ULS M3-10 12.9  

10 PS74803A10 16 Écrou Nylstop M3 
    

Self-locking nut M3  

11 PS09235A10 10 Embase adhésive noire 
    

Adhesive loom mount  

12 904685318A 1 
Faisceau adapt capteur temp air 
wsc aim    

 

Air temp sensor AIM loom  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

   



 

 

Z9S – Faisceaux Habitacle – Inside Looms 
 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

1 904486028B 1 Faisceau châssis 
18 PS82001A01 2 Vis CHC M6x20 

Inside Loom Socket screw M6-20 

2 904434279D 1 Faisceau feux volet AR 
19 694904 4 Rondelle plate std 6X14-1,5 

Tailgate lights loom Washer 6x14-1.5 

3 904434269B 1 Faisceau feux AV 
20 904621128A 1 Cellule IR Sigmalis 

Head lights loom Sigmalis infrared beacon 

4 904418148A 1 Faisceau lève-vitres 
21 904442048A 1 Support cellule 

Driver side window loom Infrared beacon mount 

5 904424019D 1 Faisceau servitude AV 
22 903287058A 1 Support prise Nortronic 

Front accessories loom Nortronic plug bracket 

6 904492548B 1 Faisceau pompe de gavage 
23 6981J6 1 Collier métal Ø90-110 l9mm 

Low pressure pump loom Metal collar D90-110- Th9 

7 904448619A 1 Faisceau batterie - coupe circuit 
24 3Z1C40608A 1 Protection cosse batterie noire 

Battery to main switch loom Black terminal cover 

8 3Z9S21672A 1 Câble puissance démarreur / CC 
25 6995CP  Connecteur postiche 2 voies noir 

Circuit breaker switch / starter cable Factitious connector 2 way 

9 3Z9J21064A 1 Câble masse moteur 
26 6995CQ  Connecteur postiche 3voies noir 

Grounding Loom Factitious connector 3 way 

10 904623398A 1 Poussoir extinct. Sparco ext. câblé 
27 904453388A  Sticker signalisation coupe circuit 

Wired Sparco outer exting. button Main switch sticker 

11 904623268A 2 Faisceau extinct. Sparco câblé 
28 904453388A 1 Lot connecteurs inverses 

Sparco fire extinguisher loom Invert Connectors Set 

12 904623388A 1 Poussoir extinct. Sparco int câblé 
29 6980A1 4 Laniere-LG-200x5 

 Wired Sparco inner exting. button Metallic collar lg-200x5 

13 3Z9S89526A 2 Coupe circuit extérieur câblé 
30 PS82625A10 1 Vis BHC EMB M3X050 L12 

Wired Circuit Breaker Switch Screw BHC M3x0.5-12 

14 3Z9S20965C 1 Cadenceur essuie-glace 
31 4503-43 1 Écrou à embase M8x125 

Wiper rate regulator Collar nut M8x125 

15 9811627180 1 Centrale inertielle 
32 6939-97 1 Écrou RDL M6x7x18 

Inertial sensor Nut with washer M6x7x18 

16 904613588A 1 Support accéléromètre 
33 564649 1 Porte-Fusible 

Accelerometer mounting plate Fuse mount 

17 PS82620A10 2 
Vis CHC M6x15  

34  9675762480 1  
 Fusible 225A Mega (Littelfuse 

Socket screw M6-15   225A Maxi Fuse 



 

 

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

  

REP REFERENCE QTE DESIGNATION 

35 564682 1 Couvercle 
    

Fuse Cover  

36 904699918A 1 
Câble batterie / porte 
Fusible mega    

 

Cable Battery -> Fuse mount  

37 904699948A 1 

Câble porte fusible mega / 
Châssis 

   
 

Cable Fuse mount -> Bodyshell 
ground 

 

38 PS74092A10 2 
Ecrous Simmonds M8 

   
 

Simmons M8 Nut  

39 904615488A 1 
EMETTEUR IR SIGMALIS 

   
 

IR transmitter  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
 

   
 

  

   
  

   
 

   

 


